CASE 6437: CURTIS LITTLE FOR APPROVAL OF INFILL DRILLING AND A NON-STANDARD PROPATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY, N. MEX.

Entenued to 38

13

CASE NO.

6437

APPLICATION,
Transcripts,
Small Exhibits,

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION State Land Office Building Santa Fe, New Mexico 28 February 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling, approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard) proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6437

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the Oil Conservation Division:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. Legal Counsel for the Division State Land Office Bldg. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

For the Applicant:

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq. KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN 500 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For Amoco Production Co.:

Gordon D. Ryan, Esq. Amoco Production Compliny

25

24

	INDEX	
	CURTIS LITTLE	
	Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin	3
	Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets	16
	Cross Examination by Mr. Ryan	17
	Cross Examination by Ms Teschendorf	22
	en de la companya de La companya de la co	
	R. B. GILES	
	Direct Examination by Mr. Ryan	25
	Cross Examination by Mr, Kellahin	32
	Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets	36
	Redirect Examination by Mr. Ryan	41
		42
•	Recross Examination by Mr. Kellahin	42
	EXHIBITS	
	Applicant Exhibit One, Application	5
	Applicant Exhibit Two, Document	5
	Applicant Exhibit Three, Plat	6
,	Applicant Exhibit Four, Data	6
	Applicant Exhibit Five,	7
١,	Applicant Exhibit Six, Applicant Exhibit Seven, Cross Section	8 9
	Applicant Exhibit Nine, AFE	12
	Applicant Exhibit Ten, C-132	14
	Amoco Exhibit One,	26

20

21

22

MR. STAMETS: We will call Case 6437, Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling, approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin, appearing on behalf of the applicant, Curtis Little, and I have one witness to be sworn.

MR. STAMETS: Ask for other appearances.

MR. RYAN: Gordon D. Ryan, for Amoco Production Company, and I also have one witness.

> MR. STAMETS: Okay, any other appearances? (Witnesses sworn.)

CURTIS LITTLE

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Would you please state your name and occupation?
- Curtis J. Little, Consulting Petroleum Geologist and Independent oil operator, with offices located in 150 Petroleum Plaza Building, Farmington, New Mexico.

Mr. Little, you are the applicant in this case?

A Yes, sir.

And have you previously testified as an expert geologist before the Oil Conservation Division?

A. Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Little as an expert witness.

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.

Q (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Would you begin by telling the Examiner what you're seeking to accomplish here?

A. Order No. R-1814 in 1960 established 28 proration units covering a distance of 36 miles across the center -- essentially the center of the San Juan Basin. These proration units encompassed two, at least two or more sections. They're all short sections across the top of the incomplete Township 28 North.

The proration unit, covering all of 11 and the west half west half of Section 12, 28, 13, was approved November, 1960, was then drilled; in June of 1973 a Mr. Horton came in wanting to rework the well, asked for a contraction of the unit to shut off the water. He then tried that, he was unsuccessful, and I'm attempting to re-establish the original proration unit and drill a re-

placement well in that unit.

Q. Would you please refer to what I've marked as Exhibit Number One and identify that?

A. Exhibit Number One is an application to drill the replacement well, which I submitted to USGS on December 13th, 1978, unaware that the original proration unit had been contracted. The well was staked 1085 feet from the north line, 285 feet from the west line of Section 12, which is in the eastern portion of the formerly approved proration unit.

Q Is the staked location a standard location for wells drilled in this particular area to this particular depth?

A. Yes, it is. It's located some 1035 feet from the east line of the original proration unit. 1085 feet from the south line and 1080 feet from the north line, so it would fall within the 790 outer boundaries, is the standard location.

Q Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and identify that.

A. That's a well survey plat, original dedicated proration unit. The contracted unit is only Section 11, which leaves out the Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of 12. It shows the proposed location of the well and the original well, which is now no longer capable of com-

THE SHORTHAND BOY!

. .

mercial production, although it has not been plugged.

- Q Let's refer to Exhibit Number Three and identify it.
- A. Exhibit Number Three is a well location acreage dedication plat on Amoco's Unit Well No. 222, showing the 69 acres which is presently non-committed to -- is not committed to any Dakota proration unit, being the west half west half of Section 12, and the remainder of 12 and portions of 7, Section 7 and 12 west are dedicated to the well No. 222 drilled in 1966.
- Q Would you refer to Exhibit Number Four and identify that?
- A. Number Four is a well data sheet, showing the important data that concerns the original proration unit well, such as the location, spud and completion date, the casing depth, perforations, initial potential, the first delivery to the pipeline. It shows when the water began injected to the Gallup formation in this well, flooding the Gallup, the last commercial gas flow, June, 1967. The well was disconnected in 1972. It was shut-in by the Oil Commission for no flare in 1976. The well was reconnected in October, '76, and then was disconnected in July of '78.

Also it shows the various and sundry operators of the original proration unit well.

ALLY WALTON BC

MR. STAMETS: Are all these connects and disconnects and re-connects Dakota?

A. Yes, sir, all Dakota.

- Q What are your intentions with regards to the Federal 2-11 Well if the Division approves your application?
- A. To plug the well within 60 days of pipeline connection of the new well.
- Q. Will you refer to Exhibit Number Five and identify it?
- A Number Five is a fifteen year production history on the original proration unit well. Only by years the first five years and then by months the last ten years.

of the well. The well was shut-in with no production in the year '69 through September of '73. Then it became an oil well with no gas being produced.

MR. STAMETS: That's a Dakota oil well?

A. Yes, sir. It has a pump jack on it.

Then in '76 water was started being reported in production reports and then the last pipeline disconnect re-connect in '77 it shows limited amounts of gas for about six or seven months and then the only thing that's been reported is oil, no water or gas.

Q Okay.

A. I might add that on this also shows the PC of the -- each year that the well -- the 7-day shut-in pressure which was taken in '64, '65, '67, and '77. The rest of them were not required to test.

Q Would you refer to Exhibit Number Six and identify that?

A. Number Six is a cumulative production surrounding all of the offset wells to the proration unit with the operators shown. The top figure beside each well is gos production in millions of cubic feet, barrels of oil, then a line and the date the well was drilled. Below that is millions of gas for 1977 and barrels of oil in 1977.

It shows the blanket nature of production in the area. It shows the original proration unit outlined in red, and the trace of a cross section of C/C prime, which surrounds and goes through the proration unit.

Q What conclusions do you reach from the production information depicted on Exhibit Number Six?

A. That it's blanket production. There's -since the 1 BCF wells on three sides of the proration unit,
a 1/2 Bcf well on the west, I can't explain the abnormal low
production of the initial unit well. There's some theories
that could be offered, such as the cold water, Gallup water,

being injected by the flood setting up paraffin on the Dakota; channel cement, hole in the casing. We just don't know why the well quit producing and went to water, but it is surrounded by good wells.

Q Would you refer to the cross section, which has been marked as Exhibit Number Seven, and identify the information contained on that exhibit?

A. This is electric log cross section, the trace of which was on Exhibit Six. You'll note at the top of the log cross section is the base of the Greenhorn limestone and a red bentonite shale marker, a correlative point right above the upper Dakota zone 1.

You can see the continuous sandstone correlative units of Dakota Zone 1. Everything in excess of ten millevolts of self potential has been colored in yellow.

The perforations as shown on each well.

Then the other major producer is the Lower Dakota with its accompanying bentonite marker overlying the Lower Dakota. The perforations in each well on it and all of the sandstone showing more than ten millevolts of self potential, again colored in yellow.

- Q Would you refer to Exhibit Eight and identify it?
- A. Exhibit Number Eight is a structural contour map of the area, again showing all of the offset operators,

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

the structural datum on each well, the top of the Dakota.

The structure shows that there's a northeast dip of about
65 feet per mile. Structure does not really affect how
much production. It also shows the non-standard proration
units both east and west of the proration unit in question.

Q The hatched line running northeast to south-west within Section 11, that appears to cover the entire Section 11, does it not?

A. Yes.

Q. All right. Are you the working interest owner of Section 11?

A I am designated as an operator and I'm waiting on a BLM approval of assignment, and I also have a firm contract on that section, yes.

Q All right. Now, the hatched line in a portion of Section 12, which runs northwest to southeast, who is the operator of that acreage?

A. Amoco Production Company on behalf of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, which contains about 69 acres and is the west half west half of Section 12.

any proration unit?

A. No, sir, not according to my information.

Q Will the inclusion of the 69 acres within the unit, as part of your non-standard proration unit, make

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

your proposed non-standard proration unit similar in size to the other non-standard proration units in the area?

A. Yes, it will. It will be back to the original proration unit.

Q If the 69 acres is not included in your non-standard proration unit, will it be dedicated to any proration unit?

- A. No, sir, it will not.
- Q Where is the proposed location for the infill well?

A. It is located 285 feet from the west line, 1185 feet from the south line of Section 12.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Tom, the application and the ad say 1085.

MR. KELLAHIN: I think it's simply --

A. 1085 from the north,

MR. STAMETS: From the south.

- A. 1185 from the south.
- Q 1085 from the south.
- A. Yeah, that's right. 1080 from the south, 1180 from the north.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Okay.

A There we go, okay. Now, Mr. Little, do you have the consent of all the working interest owners within the non-standard proration unit to join you in the drilling

			icular	wa112
ot i	tnis	part	TCurar	MCTT.

- A No, I do not.
- Q. Which of the working interest owners do you not yet have an agreement with?
 - A. Amoco Production.
- Q. All right. As of the date of this hearing has Amoco agreed to join you in the drilling of this well?
 - A No, sir.
- Q Let me show you what I've marked as Exhibit Number Nine and have you identify that.
 - A. That's an AFE, which I prepared.
- Q Would you summarize the information contained on that AFE?
- A. My estimated dry hole cost is \$103,850. Completed cost \$240,850.
- Q In your opinion, Mr. Little, are those costs consistent with costs charged within the industry for similar wells to similar depths?
 - A. Yes.
- Do you have a recommendation to the Examiner with regard to overhead charges to be assessed against any nonconsenting owner while drilling and after completion of the well?
- A. The normal today is about \$2000 drilling well rate. These wells take eight to ten days, which would

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

be ten days over thirty, which is 1/3 of \$2000 actual charge, about \$175, \$200, per month.

- Are those your recommendations to the Examiner with regards to overhead charges to be assessed for this particular application?
 - A. Yes, sir.
- Q Do you also have a recommendation to the Examiner with regards to a risk factor to be assessed?
- A. It would vary somewhere between one-to-one to two-to-one, would be my assessment of it.

MR. STAMETS: Was that 150 percent?

MR. KELLAHIN: I think that's what he said.

Let me ask him.

MR. STAMETS: Go ahead.

- Q. The Commission assesses a risk factor in terms of a percentage. An operator is allowed to recover his cost plus an additional penalty up to a statutory maximum of 200 percent. In light of that statutory restriction, what is your recommendation in a percentage?
 - A, 150 percent.
 - Q All right, sir.
 On what do you base that opinion?
- A. The only -- the big risk factor is the bottom hole pressure. There is on recent wells 7-day shut-in, there's a narrow band that lies east-west through this pro-

posed location that is abnormally low compared to wells to the north and to the south.

- Q I'll show you what I've marked as Applicant Exhibit Number Ten and ask you to identify that exhibit.
- A. This is Form C-132, which I prepared for -to present to the USGS to qualify under NPGA -- NGPA, but
 I understand you can't submit this until a well is spudded,
 so i --
- Q Well, I understand. As part of your application in this case, you've asked the Examiner to make findings that the second infill well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the proration unit that cannot be drained by the existing well, is that true?
 - A. Yes.
 - Q Is that still your intent?
 - A. Yes.
- Q In your opinion will the second well be necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the non-standard proration unit which cannot now be drained by the existing well?
- A. There really is no existing well there, because it's incapable of producing at commercial rates and
 it will increase the recoverable reserves and efficient use
 of the reservoir energy and insure greater ultimate recovery
 of gas in the unit, protect the proration unit for uncom-

pensated drainage and protect correlative rights.

In your opinion, Mr. Little, will approval of the non-standard proration unit be in the best interest of conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights?

A. Yes.

Q Were Exhibits One through Ten prepared by you or prepared under your direction and supervision?

A Yes, sir.

In your opinion, Mr. Little, is the proposed location for the 2-R Well the optimum location from which to drain that portion of the non-standard proration unit that still has Dakota production left to be produced?

A Yes, sir, I do. The distance between the original proration unit well and the proposed replacement well is some 2500 feet. We're extremely limited, the differences in elevation between the two wells is 289 feet. The original proration unit is sitting on the edge of a cliff. The 2-R replacement well is off the cliff down in the canyon as far back as it's practical to put it.

In your opinion, Mr. Little, if the 69 acres now controlled by the unit is not dedicated to the proposed non-standard proration unit, would that, in your opinion, constitute waste?

A. Yes, sir,

MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of Exhibits One through Ten and that concludes our direct examination.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q Mr. Little, how much additional gas do you expect to recover from this proration unit?

A. Mr. Examiner, I would estimate from my 22 years experience in working the Dakota, I billion to 2 billion cubic feet of gas. I've had experience in the last year and a half, we've drilled three replacement Dakota wells and have found virgin pressures in all three wells.

Q Why can't you get in and work over the Federal 2-11?

A. Mr. Horton, he got the new order contracting this. It's my understanding from reading the well file, he spent a lot of money trying to shut this water off with packers and swab tests, and he never did really; from reading the well history and his files, they decreased the water a little bit but they also decreased the oil and gas.

Q Do you have a record of an unsuccessful workover attempt?

-	Yes,	•
Α.	VAA	sir
м.	7 (

- Q And you don't feel that it would be an economical venture to try and get in and do anything with the old well?
 - A. No, sir, I sure don't.
 - Q. Okay.

MR. STAMETS: Are there other questions of

Mr. Little?

3

10

11

12

13

14

N 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. RYAN: Yes, I have some questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Q Mr. Little, I'm a little bit confused that in the application it's alleged that the Federal Well No.

2-11 has been plugged and abandoned and there's presently no production from the land involved.

Evidently that's not the case, is it?

- A. No, it sure isn't.
- Q The well's never been plugged and abandoned.
- A. No, sir.
- Q On one of your exhibits, though, you would indicate that there has been no commercial production from the well since 1967.
 - A. That's correct.
 - Now, subsequent to that time was the order

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24.

25

of the Commission, R-5556, in which the unit was contracted, is that your understanding?

- A. Would you repeat that?
- Q Well, the 1973 order which you made reference
 - A Yes.
- Q -- R-5556, is that the order that contracted the unit back to the acreage contained only in Section 11?
 - A. Yes.
- Q Now you're successor in interest to Mr.
 Forton either directly or somewhere down the line to that
 acreage, is that correct?

And when your assignment is final, then, will you control all of the acreage in Section 11?

- As to the Dakota rights only.
- As to the Dakota rights only. So when you talk about reaching an agreement with everybody but Amoco, that's -- that isn't anybody else, is it?
 - A. Well, Amoco's the only other --
 - Q Yeah.
 - A. -- person in there.
- Q There are only two working interest owners in Section 11 and 12.
 - A. Right, yes.
 - Q You control, or will control, the interest

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

in Section 11 and Amoco controls the interest in Section 12, and Section 12 is included in the unit area of the Gallegos Canyon Unit.

A. Yes, sir.

- A Wall Sell-
- Q Now, it's on Amoco's acreage that is contained in the Gallegos Canyon Unit upon which you want to drill the well.
 - A. Yes, sir.
- Now you've indicated that it's not a practical situation to workover the existing Federal 2-11 Well in Section 11. In your opinion are the reserves underlying Section 11 still remaining?
 - A. Yes, sir.
- Q. Could not a well be drilled in Section 11 on the existing proration unit in which those reserves could be recovered?
- A. It could if a person wanted to spend enough money to make a location back against that cliff.
 - Q What about over to the west?
- A. It's possible to go to the west. You wouldn't recover as much reserves.
- Q Well, actually, the optimum location is to drill a well on acreage that's not owned by you, is that correct?
 - A. Currently not owned by me. It would be part

of the original proration unit, though.

- Q. But the original proration unit no longer exists, is that correct?
 - A. That's true, by --
- Q Yes, so what we're talking about is an existing proration unit that consists of all of Section 11.

 That unit exists now, is that your understanding?
 - A. Yes, that's my understanding.
- And you could drill a well on that unit and recover reserves underlying Section 11 without any order of this Commission to form a non-standard unit or to force pool anybody?
 - A. Yes, that's true.
- And when you talk about remaining reserves,
 have you broken it down into what you would think would be
 remaining reserves underlying Section 11 and those underlying Section -- that portion of Section 12 which you hold?

 Is it -- is it your opinion that the better
 portion of the reservoir is to the east as opposed to the
 west?
 - A. From the production history of this whole area, yes, better production is to the north, south, and east.
 - Q Could you move away from the existing well a few hundred feet and drill another well?

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

/18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. I don't know why the existing well is a water well. I wouldn't want to stay very close to it with it making as much water as it is. Amoco refused to join in attempting to shut that water off, according to the records that's next door.

Q Is it your feeling, then, that the water is in the -- in the producing formation?

A. I don't know. It could be a channel job in the cement. It could be a result of the Gallup water-flood. It could be formation water. All I know is that it's a water well and noncommercial oil and gas.

Q The Section 11 itself is a long, narrow, is it not?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And then if your request to make this a non-standard then makes the unit even longer and doesn't add anything to the width of the unit, does it?

A. Adds nothing to the width.

Q So is it likely that there would be any hydrocarbon recovery, say, from the west half of Section 11 that would be recoverable from the well in Section 12 if it were drilled?

A. It would depend on what causes the water production in the existing well in Section 11, the original proration unit.

	Q.	Would	n't you	have	a bette	r char	ce o	f re	coveri	ng
reserve	s unde	rlying a	ll the a	rea w	est of	the ex	isti	ng w	æll	
if a we	ll was	drilled	in that	area	rather	than	in t	he 1	.oca-	
tion in	Section	on 122								

- A. In my opinion you could have -- you could get additional gas out of the proration unit whether you drilled east or west of the original proration unit well.
- Q Is it possible that the well in Section 11 ceased to produce because it produced all of the recoverable reserves underlying that section?
- A. Not in my assessment of the regional geology and production characteristics of all the wells in all directions from that well, I'd say not.
- Q Well, it certainly indicates from production in surrounding wells that there is possibly gas in place underlying Section 11, but if there's a possibility of water present there, then all the gas in place isn't always recoverable, is it?
 - A. It would depend on what caused the water.

 MR. RYAN: That's all the questions I have.

 MR. STAMETS: Ms. Teschendorf.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MS. TESCHENDORF:

Mr. Little, am I correct that this well is

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

			Lho	communitized	lease?
heated	on a Federal	part or	CHE	COMM	

It has not been communitized. The nearest thing to communitized, you can't do that unfil a well is drilled, is that not correct?

- Well, your Exhibit --
- Two? I'm afraid that's in error.
- Okay. Well, is this well, your proposed location, is that on a Federal lease?
 - Yes, ma'am.
- And it will be completed in minerals that are -
 - Federal minerals.
- -- Federal minerals, then your proper jurisdictional agency for NGPA purposes is the USGS.
 - Yes, ma'am.
- And I just wanted you to realize that you're going to have to go to them for a finding that an infill well is necessary to drain the unit.

We can give you that but the PERF regulations state you have to get that finding from your jurisdictional agency, which would be the USGS in this case.

MR. KELLAHIN: If you will give us that finding in this case, we will --

It would probably help you, would be the --MR. KELLAHIN: It will help us if we ever

3

5

7 8

9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19 20

> 21 22

> > 23

24

25

get that far with USGS.

MS. TESCHENDORF: But I did want to point that out so you'd be sure and --

MR. KELLAHIN: We were aware of that, thank

you.

MR. RYAN: Just a point of clarification, Mr. Little, all the acreage in Section 11 and that portion of Section 12 is all Federal acreage, isn't it?

> Yes. A.

MR. STAMETS: And, before Mr. Little gets off the stand, I need to confirm what is apparent, since you don't speak about recission of Order R-4556, I presume that that portion of this case is now dismissed, or you would propose to dismiss that?

MR. KELLAHIN: Well, that's in the call of our application and it didn't get in the advertisement.

MR. STAMETS: Yes, it did.

MR. KELLAHIN: Where is it?

MR. STAMETS: It's the second sentence.

MR. KELLAHIN: Well, in fact we do want to rescind Order R-4556, which is the approval of the smaller unit. You'd need to rescind that in order to give us the larger unit, if that's what you decide to do.

MR. STAMETS: Or supersede it.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's true.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

69

MR. RYAN: Well, we, of course, would have no objection to, you know, if the order were issued granting this proration unit, which of course we are objecting to, then you'd have to rescind that order. Of course we had objection initially to the fact that rescinding that order would ipso facto reinstate the larger unit, which I don't think is in question at this point.

MR. STAMETS: I think I would rather supersede than rescind. I think it follows better.

Any other questions of this witness? He may be excused.

Anything further, Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: Not on direct.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Ryan?

MR. RYAN: Yes, I have one witness,

R. B. GILES

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Q Would you please state your name and by whom you're employed? And in what capacity?

A. R. B. Giles, G-I-L-E-S, Amoco Production

10

11 12

13

15

16

17

18

20 21

22 23

24

25

Company, in an engineering capacity.

Q. Mr. Giles, have you heretofore testified before the Commission and had your qualifications as an expert witness in the field of engineering admitted?

A. Yes.

Q And are you familiar with the area that's covered in this application?

A. Yes.

MR. RYAN: Any questions as to Mr. Giles' qualifications?

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.

Q. (Mr. Ryan continuing.) Mr. Giles, in preparation for this hearing have you made a study and prepared an exhibit which deals with the applicant's request for a non-standard proration unit?

A. Yes.

Q Would you please refer to what the reporter has marked as Amoco's Exhibit Number One, and I'll ask that you identify that exhibit and explain it.

A. Yes. It is an ownership map to scale, showing the various sized lots along the thin tier of Sections 10, 11, 12, and 7 in 28 North, 13 West, and 12 West, respectively, and it shows the wells at their locations on this map. It shows the old Federal Unit 2-11 in the longer dashed lines, which was the 344.28 acre unit.

SALLY WALTON BOY!
STITCL SHORTHAND REPORT
BEING BLACK (86) 411-44
Books Pt. New Marker 211-44

It shows the current Federal Unit 2-11 in the short dashed lines, which comprises 275.36 acres, and is not committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit operated by Amoco, nor is Section 11 to the north of Section 11, nor is Section 34, excuse me, to the north of Section 11, committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit.

It shows the -- in the heavier dashed -- short dashed lines the proration unit dedicated to Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 222, and finally, the last set of dashed lines, longer dashed lines, shows the exterior boundary on the west side of Gallegos Canyon Unit, and which contains the Gallegos Canyon-Dakota participating area, all except for Section 34, in 29 North, 13 West, and the subject section 11 in 28 North, 13 West.

Now does Amoco Production Company, they operate the Gallegos Canyon unit, which includes acreage in Section 12 which the applicant requests be placed into a non-standard unit, is that correct?

A. That is correct. We are the operator with a 50.9 percent working interest, and the largest interest in the DAkota participating area, which involves 21 other owners, so Amoco does not own the Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12 in entirety. We have a part of it. There are 21 other owners in that tract.

A Is Amoco protesting to the application to

form this non-standard unit?

- A. Yes, we are.
- Q And what is the basis of that protest, in your opinion?

A. We feel that there are two reasons that we would protest this. First of all, the Federal 2-11 Well has produced .39 Bcf of reserves from under Section 11, and therefore whatever reserves may be left in Section 11 would be much less than the reserve that we would feel could be present under the Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of Section 12 to the east.

Furthermore, we -- if and when the Basin
Dakota is infill drilled to 160-acre spacing, in other
words, the right or opportunity or option to drill a second
well in an existing 320-acre gas unit, the Dakota participating area owners in the Gallegos Canyon Unit would want
the right to, or opportunity to drill a well for themselves
in the Gallegos Canyon Dakota participating area, without
sharing revenue with acreage that's not committed to the
Gallegos Canyon Unit to the west.

Q. Now back in 1960 when this non-standard unit was originally formed, did Amoco Production Company and also as the operator and the consent of the working interest owners in Gallegos Canyon Unit, participate and form a unitization agreement and a non-standard unit?

SALLY WALTON BOY

A Yes, sir.

Q And it was agreeable at that time. What has changed since then to make it different now?

A. The two reasons I just gave, that the -some of the reserves have been produced already under Section
11, not committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit, and the fact
that we do look forward to the day when we could perhaps in
the Dakota participating area, drill an extra well as an
infill well in the Basin Dakota Pool without participation
from partially drained acreage to the west.

Q Does the Exhibit Number One, Amoco's Exhibit
Number One, indicate on certain wells the amount of gas
that has been recovered and the ultimate recovery that's
anticipated by decline curves?

A. Yes. We have three sets of numbers in a vertical fashlon. The top number, as shown in the legend, is the average MCFD for the first half of 1978.

The middle number is the Bcf of cumulative production to the middle of 1978, and the bottom figure is the Bcf estimated ultimate production by extrapolation of the BHP/Z curves in the Dwight's and the rate curves in Dwight's.

In your opinion does it appear that the amount of gas to be recovered is better to the east in the Gallegos Canyon Unit as osed to the wells drilled to the

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

22

23

25.

west?

Very definitely. The Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 86 in Section 35 is an excellent well, which should recover ultimately 4.6 Bcf.

The GAllegos Canyon Unit No. 222 should recover ultimately 5 Bcf. That's an excellent well.

The Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 235 in Section 13 is going to be a good well, probably a rather typical Basin Dakota type well, having an ultimate that we perceive of 2.28 Bcf.

So, yes, it does improve in ultimate recovery aspects as you go east on my Exhibit One.

- Would it appear that the acreage located in Section 12 would be more productive, say, than the acreage located, say, in the west half of Section 11?
 - Very definitely, in my opinion.
- In your opinion if the applicant were permitted to form this unit and drill its well at the proposed location in Section 12, would it be very likely that would recover reserves underlying the west half of Section 11?
 - A. No.
- Would it be likely that it would recover reserves underlying the east half -- west half and the east half of Section 12?
 - Yes.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q.	Is the	from	the ·	
----	--------	------	-------	--

- A. Which would be the Dakota participating area acreage, yes.
- Q In your opinion would that violate the correlative rights of owners within that acreage?
 - A. Very definitely.
- Q Is that one reason we're opposing this application?
 - A. Yes, sir.
- Q What would be your recommendation as far as this application is concerned?
- A. I would suggest, since the applicant doesn't feel that he can with reasonable prospect go back into the existing Federal 2-11 Well, that he select another location between that well and the east side of Section 11 to drill a new well but locate it at least 790 back from the exterior boundary of Section 11. We think that would be a reasonable let's call it compromise for his situation where he does not wish to re-enter 2-11.
- Q Well, if he drilled a well within limits

 like that practically anywhere in Section 11, it would allow
 him to recover the gas underlying that section, would it
 not?
 - A. Yes, it would in my opinion.
 - And would not adversely affect the correlative

3

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

right:S	of	the	owners	in	Section	12?

- A That is correct.
- Q Do you recommend that this application be denied?
 - A Certainly.
- Q Was Exhibit Number One prepared by you or under your supervision?
 - A. It was prepared under my supervision.

MR. RYAN: I offer Exhibit One in evidence.

MR. STAMETS: The exhibit will be admitted.

Are there questions of Mr. Giles? Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: Yes.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q. Mr. Giles, Amoco had a working interest participation in the 2-11 Well, did it not?
 - A. Yes.
- Q And what percentage was that? About 20 percent, wasn't it?
- A. Yes, I believe that's correct. 20 percent as the Dakota group, the Dakota participating area owners of which we operated for that group.
- Q. You indicated in response to a question by your attorney that back in the fall of 1950 when the Com-

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

mission originally established the tier of non-standard proration units across this particular area, that Amoco supported that application --

Yes,

-- and that order.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, I'd like you to take administrative notice of page eight of the transcript in Case 2096, heard on October 13th, 1960. We've marked it as Little Exhibit Number Eleven, it being a true copy of that transcript.

MR. RYAN: Well, I would request, if you're going to take administrative notice of it, you take administrative notice of the entire transcript, not just out of context.

MR. STAMETS: Certainly we'll take administrative notice of the entire transcript, and are there any particular pages you'd like to enter?

MR. RYAN: I don't even know what page eight says.

MR. STAMETS: I'm sure we're going to find out in a second.

(Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Now, in supporting that application back in 1960 for the creation of these tiers of non-standard proration units, you've indicated that subsequently you have two reasons why Amoco no

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

longer supports that position, is that true?

- A. That's correct.
- Q The reasons you gave for the change in position were also present in 1960, were they not?
 - A. No, absolutely not, neither one.
- Q Now, when Mr. Horton filed his application in May of 1973 in Case 4968, which resulted in Order Number R-4556, which contracted the non-standard proration unit, thereby deleting the 69 acres, Amoco opposed that, did they not?
- A I don't recall exactly opposing it. Mr. Horton wanted to reduce it to the current unit?
- Q. That's right. Amoco did not support that application, did they?
 - A. I don't recall what we did.

MR. KELIAHIN: We'd ask the Examiner to take administrative notice of the transcript and orders entered in Case 4968 and Order Number R-4556.

MR. STAMETS: 4968 and R-what?

MR. KELLAHIN: 4556.

MR. STAMETS: All right, we'll take notice.
The Examiner will do that.

MR, KELLAHIN: Thank you.

Q Now the 69 acres that's part of the Gallegos
Unit is not now dedicated to any unit, is it?

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

	A. No.	It is a I	Dakota pa	articipatin	g area p	p or -
tion.	It is a port	ion of the	Dakota p	participati	ng area	in
the Gal	legos Canyon	Unit, but	it is no	ot part of	a gas pi	ro-
ration	unit by vir t	ue of a New	Mexico	Oil Conser	vation (Com-
mission	order.	4 - 1.				

- Q What is the name of the well located in Section 10? That's the Bay Mare No. 1?
 - A. Bay Mare, I believe.
 - Q Bay Mare No. 1 Well?
 - A. Yes.
 - Q Who operates that well?
 - A. I do not know.
- Q In your opinion does the production from the Bay Mare No. 1 drain some portion of the west half of Section 11?
- A. It probably drains a portion of the extreme western -- west half west half of Section 11, yes.

Dwight shows that Shenandoah Oil Corporation is the operator of Bay Mare.

- Q Do you have an estimate as to when Amoco and the Gallegos Canyon Unit might propose to develop the unitized area on 160-acre spacing?
- A. At some date after the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission hears and approves a case for infill drilling of the entire Basin Dakota Pool.

^	7 J t		44.4	والمستوال المستوال المستوا
Q.	WILD ME	TGU MTTT	Chat come	to hearing?

- A. I would speculate sometime later this year.

 Perhaps this summer.
- Q. And how would you propose to handle the 69 acres that are not now currently dedicated to a producing well?
- A. We would ask for a rededication of the unit involving No. 222, which is also part of the Dakota participating area of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, and committed acreage.

MR. KELLAHIN: We have nothing further, Mr. Examiner.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q. Mr. Giles, in looking at your exhibit and the ultimate expected recovery, of all the wells surrounding the well in Section 11, everyone of those seems to be higher than the expected ultimate recovery of the Federal 2-11.

A. Yes, sir,

- Q Does that indicate to you that that well has not recovered all the gas to be recovered under that unit?
- A. It does, Mr. Stamets, and as a matter of fact, I took an average of the five surrounding offsets,

that's the Gallegos Canyon No. 164, the Hagood No. 3, the Bay Mare No. 1, the Government E No. 1, and the Gallegos Unit 234, and took an average of the extrapolated ultimate recoveries on those wells and I came up with .9 Bcf as what you might expect to be recovered from a well on Section 11.

The existing well cratered at the .39 Bcf point, apparently, so to me there could be .51 Bcf, or thereabouts, remaining reserve under Section 11, and in our view, that would support as a viable venture, the drilling of a replacement well thereon to recover that .51 Bcf.

Q Is there any reason when the -- when and if the Division approves infill drilling in the Dakota, that Amoco can't come in and drill a well in the west half of their Gallegos Canyon 222 proration unit?

- A. No.
- Q There's adequate acreage there?
- A. Yes, I would think there's adequate acreage, but I think we might want to reconstruct the units to take care of the so-called dangling Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12; rearrange the units, perhaps, in a better way.
- Q If we approve the application today, will that result in non-standard proration units across this township of roughly the same size?
 - A. It would result in that, yes, but it would

be an unfair advantage to the -- to the people in Section 11, in our view, who are contributing acreage to the over-sized unit that's partially drained and asking to drill a well on acreage of ours that may yet need to be drained by a well of our own.

Q I have a little difficulty with that, Mr. Giels. You've indicated that there's nothing to prevent you from drilling a well in Section 12.

A That's correct, but we can't drill on the Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12 at this time.

Q Okay

A By ourselves.

Q Let's talk about that. Let's suppose that you're granted a non-standard proration unit consisting of the current NSP plus the 69 acres in the northwest northwest of Section 12 and you drill a well there. Are you going to have an unfair advantage over the people in Section 11, since you have such a larger unit and more allowable is assignable to your well?

A. You said form a unit expanding the unit around 222 to include the 69 acres?

Q. Yes, and that will give you higher acreage factor in the allowable formula, and if you put a well there in Section -- in Lot 4 of 12, right next to Section 11, aren't you going to be draining Section 11 pretty heavily?

A. We wouldn't put the well there. We'd probably put it over in Lot 3 of Section 12 to be more equidistant between wells.

- Q Okay, well --
- A. Space them out a little bit.
- Q Okay, well, let's go ahead and drill Mr.

 Little's well, can you still put a -- let's see, you can

 still put a well in there, then, in Lot 2 rather equidistant
 between wells.
- A. Yes, you could, if -- if he were granted approval to drill on our lands in Lot 4, but again we think that would be unfair.
- Q Well, now, Mr. Little is going to have to share the production from that No. 2 Well with the unit.
 - A. Oh, definitely.
- Q. Based on the amount of acreage assigned to that well.

I just have a hard time seeing where the unfairness comes in.

- A. Mr. Little should drill a well in the -- near the corner of Lots 1 and 2 in Section 11 and the east half of the south half and recover reserves under his own Section 11.
- Q. Well, now looking at the exhibit, I don't see that his proposed location is any different from the

MLY WALTON BOY! TIPED SHOWNAND MEDORITE PRINS Blance (3-6), 411-44, male Pr., New Marido 375-11

8 9

10 11

13

12

14 15

16 17

> 18 19

21

20

23 24

25

22

other locations on this exhibit. It looks like he's just drilling where everybody else has.

On our land?

Well, when you force pool that's treated as one block regardless of the ownership, and that's what he's asked to do here.

Well, maybe I haven't stated my case very clearly, Mr. Stamets, but I'm saying that in our opinion Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of Section 12 essentially has its gas still in place, and that the Federal 2-11 Well has drained a portion of the reserves or the gas in place under Section 11, and yet if your premise is correct and you approve Mr. Little's application, you are allowing him with partially drained acreage to share in a well on our lands with our acreage that essentially is undrained.

You're giving him an unfair advantage and making it unfair to us.

We think he should drill a well under Section 11, on Section 11 to recover reserves that may be left, not yet produced from 2-11, and he doesn't have to bother with us.

Is the acreage that Mr. Little has in Lot 1 in the southeast southeast of Section 11 any more or less drained than the 69 acres in the Gallegos Canyon Unit?

Probably more drained by the 2-11 Well.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q.	And by	the Gallegos	Canyon Un	it Well	No. 234
----	--------	--------------	-----------	---------	---------

A. To some degree.

Q Which belongs to the Unit, Amoco, et cetera?

A. Yes, sir. There will be drainage and counter-drainage, depending on the well locations throughout the area, granted, to some degree.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?

MR. RYAN: I have a question, if I may.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Q Mr. Giles, the iniquity you're talking about, 1'd like to make a comparison of figures, is that the Amoco Production Company and the Gallegos Canyon Unit in the proposed unit would own approximately 20 percent, is that what you testified?

- A. Yes, sir.
- Q And all of that's not Amoco's --
- A. Oh, no.
- Q -- wouldn't be Amoco's income, that would be shared with the entire unit, is that correct?
- A. That's right, the 21 other Dakota participating area owners.
 - Q So the iniquity, as I understand your testi-

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

mony, is the fact that the applicant wants to drill a well on Amoco's and Gallegos Canyon's acreage and have them participate at 20 percent participation, whereas, maybe just the reverse is the amount of gas that we would recover from that.

- A. That is correct.
- Q So certainly you think that more than -it's your testimony that more than 50 percent of the gas
 would come from underlying Section 12, yet you'd only participate at a rate of 20 percent.
 - A That's correct.
 - Q Is that your main objection?
 - A That's correct.
 - Q Is that where the iniquities are?
 - A Definitely.

MR. RYAN: That's all I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: I have just one further

question.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q From 1960 to 1973 the Unit participated in the well 2-11, did it not?
- A. Well, 1960 until the communitization agreement terminated, expired by its own lack of production from

SALLY WALTON BOY! CERTPED SHORTHAND REPORT 1919 Plant Blanca (1815) 471-44. South Pe, New Mexico 5716

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

2-11,	whenever	that	was.

- Q. That's right.
- A. Yes.
- Q. During that period of time --
- A. Yes.
- Q -- the Gallegos Unit did in fact participate and receive proceeds from the well 2-11?

A. Yes. As a matter of fact, we will pay our share of the cost to plug 2-11 when the designated agent for 2-11 wishes to plug the well.

Q But on the converse, you're not willing now to participate with the 69 acres in a well to re-establish the original non-standard proration unit for a well drilled on the 69 acres?

- A. That's correct.
- Q Okay.

MR. KELLAHIN: No further questions.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of this witness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case?

MR. RYAN: I think I offered my exhibit but if I didn't, I offer it now.

MR. STAMETS: And if I didn't accept it, I

will now.

We'll take this case under advisement. (Hearing concluded.)

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the Oil Conservation Division was reported by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete resort of the proceedings in the Examiner Learing of Case No. 6432.

a. Flam Examiner Oll Conservation Division

5

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION State Land Office Building Santa Fe, New Mexico 28 February 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling, approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard) proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6437

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the Oil Conservation Division:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. Legal Counsel for the Division State Land Office Bldg. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

For the Applicant:

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq. KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN 500 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For Amoco Production Co.:

Gordon D. Ryan, Esq. Amoco Production Company

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

gaaa (1)	I N D E X	
2	CURTIS LITTLE	
3	Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin	3
	Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets	16
5	Cross Examination by Mr. Ryan	17
	Cross Examination by its Teschendorf	22
8	R. B. GILES	25
	Direct Examination by Mr. Ryan	32
O 5 2 2 10	Cross Examination by Mr, Kellahin	
80YD	Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets	36
NOTING 12	Redirect Examination by Mr. Ryan	41
>81	Recross Examination by Mr. Kellahin	42
ATITA 14		
15 16	EXHIBITS	
17	Applicant Exhibit One, Application Applicant Exhibit Two, Document Applicant Exhibit Three, Plat Applicant Exhibit Four, Data Applicant Exhibit Five,	5 5 6
20 21 22	Applicant Exhibit Six, Applicant Exhibit Seven, Cross Section Applicant Exhibit Eight, Structure Map Applicant Exhibit Nine, AFE Applicant Exhibit Ten, C-132	13
/22 // 23	Amoco Exhibit One,	2

ر

20

•

en de la compansión de

kan salika si pan **ka Mata** Salik

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

MR. STAMETS: We will call Case 6437.

Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling,
approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard proration
unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin, appearing on behalf of the applicant, Curtis Little, and I have one witness to be sworn.

MR. STAMETS: Ask for other appearances.

MR. RYAN: Gordon D. Ryan, for Amoco Production Company, and I also have one witness.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, any other appearances? (Witnesses sworn.)

CURTIS LITTLE

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q Would you please state your name and occupation?
- A. Curtis J. Little, Consulting Petroleum Geologist and Independent oil operator, with offices located in 150 Petroleum Plaza Building, Farmington, New Mexico.

- Q Mr. Little, you are the applicant in this case?
 - A Yes, sir.
- And have you previously testified as an expert geologist before the Oil Conservation Division?
 - A Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Little as an expert witness.

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.

- Q (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Would you begin by telling the Examiner what you're seeking to accomplish here?
- A. Order No. R-1814 in 1960 established 28 proration units covering a distance of 36 miles across the center -- essentially the center of the San Juan Basin. These proration units encompassed two, at least two or more sections. They're all short sections across the top of the incomplete Township 28 North.

The proration unit, covering all of 11 and the west half west half of Section 12, 28, 13, was approved November, 1960, was then drilled; in June of 1973 a Mr. Horton came in wanting to rework the well, asked for a contraction of the unit to shut off the water. He then tried that, he was unsuccessful, and I'm attempting to re-establish the original proration unit and drill a re-

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

placement well in that unit.

Would you please refer to what I've marked as Exhibit Number One and identify that?

Exhibit Number One is an application to drill the replacement well, which I submitted to USGS on December 13th, 1978, unaware that the original proration unit had been contracted. The well was staked 1085 feet from the north line, 285 feet from the west line of Section 12, which is in the eastern portion of the formerly approved proration unit.

Is the staked location a standard location for wells drilled in this particular area to this particular depth?

Yes, it is. It's located some 1035 feet from the east line of the original proration unit. 1085 feet from the south line and 1080 feet from the north line, so it would fall within the 790 outer boundaries, is the standard location.

Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and identify that.

That's a well survey plat, original dedicated proration unit. The contracted unit is only Section 11, which leaves out the Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of 12. It shows the proposed location of the well and the original well, which is now no longer capable of com-

14

18

19 20

21 22

23 24

mercial production, although it has not been plugged.

Let's refer to Exhibit Number Three and identify it.

Exhibit Number Three is a well location acreage dedication plat on Amoco's Unit Well No. 222, showing the 69 acres which is presently non-committed to -is not committed to any Dakota proration unit, being the west half west half of Section 12, and the remainder of 12 and portions of 7, Section 7 and 12 west are dedicated to the well No. 222 drilled in 1966.

Would you refer to Exhibit Number Four and identify that?

Number Four is a well data sheet, showing the important data that concerns the original proration unit well, such as the location, spud and completion date, the casing depth, perforations, initial potential, the first delivery to the pipeline. It shows when the water began injected to the Gallup formation in this well, flooding the Gallup, the last commercial gas flow, June, 1967. The well was disconnected in 1972. It was shut-in by the Oil Commission for no flare in 1976. The well was reconnected in October, '76, and then was disconnected in July of '78.

Also it shows the various and sundry operators of the original proration unit well.

25

11

12

13

/ 14°

15

16

17

19

20

21

24

25

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CENTRED SHORTHAND REPORTER
1919 Plans Blaces (194) 471 4445
South Pr. New Markes 171414

MR. STAMETS: Are all these connects and disconnects and re-connects Dakota?

- A. Yes, sir, all Dakota.
- Q What are your intentions with regards to the Federal 2-11 Well if the Division approves your application?
- A To plug the well within 60 days of pipeline connection of the new well.
- Q Will you refer to Exhibit Number Five and identify it?
- A Number Five is a fifteen year production history on the original proration unit well. Only by years the first five years and then by months the last ten years.

In 1967 was the last commercial production of the well. The well was shut-in with no production in the year '69 through September of '73. Then it became an oil well with no gas being produced.

MR. STAMETS: That's a Dakota oil well?

A Yes, sir. It has a pump jack on it.

Then in '76 water was started being reported in production reports and then the last pipeline disconnect re-connect in '77 it shows limited amounts of gas for about six or seven months and then the only thing that's been reported is oil, no water or gas.

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Okay.

I might add that on this also shows the PC of the -- each year that the well -- the 7-day shut-in pressure which was taken in '64, '65, '67, and '77. The rest of them were not required to test.

Would you refer to Exhibit Number Six and identify that?

A Number Six is a cumulative production surrounding all of the offset wells to the proration unit with the operators shown. The top figure beside each well is gas production in millions of cubic feet, barrels of oil, then a line and the date the well was drilled. Below that is millions of gas for 1977 and barrels of oil in 1977.

It shows the blanket nature of production in the area. It shows the original proration unit outlined in red, and the trace of a cross section of C/C prime, which surrounds and goes through the proration unit.

What conclusions do you reach from the production information depicted on Exhibit Number Six?

That it's blanket production. There's -since the 1 BCF wells on three sides of the proration unit, a 1/2 Bcf well on the west, I can't explain the abnormal low production of the initial unit well. There's some theories that could be offered, such as the cold water, Gallup water,

3

6

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

being injected by the flood setting up paraffin on the Dakota; channel cement, hole in the casing. We just don't know why the well quit producing and went to water, but it is surrounded by good wells.

- Would you refer to the cross section, which has been marked as Exhibit Number Seven, and identify the information contained on that exhibit?
- This is electric log cross section, the trace of which was on Exhibit Six. You'll note at the top of the log cross section is the base of the Greenhorn limestone and a red bentonite shale marker, a correlative point right above the upper Dakota zone 1.

You can see the continuous sandstone correlative units of Dakota Zone 1. Everything in excess of ten millevolts of self potential has been colored in yellow.

The perforations as shown on each well.

Then the other major producer is the Lower Dakota with its accompanying bentonite marker overlying the Lower Dakota. The perforations in each well on it and all of the sandstone showing more than ten millevolts of self potential, again colored in yellow.

- Would you refer to Exhibit Eight and identify it?
- Exhibit Number Eight is a structural contour map of the area, again showing all of the offset operators,

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the structural datum on each well, the top of the Dakota. The structure shows that there's a northeast dip of about 65 feet per mile. Structure does not really affect how much production. It also shows the non-standard proration units both east and west of the proration unit in question.

The hatched line running northeast to southwest within Section 11, that appears to cover the entire Section 11, does it not?

A. Yes

Q All right. Are you the working interest owner of Section 11?

A I am designated as an operator and I'm waiting on a BLM approval of assignment, and I also have a firm contract on that section, yes.

All right. Now, the hatched line in a portion of Section 12, which runs northwest to southeast, who is the operator of that acreage?

A. Amoco Production Company on behalf of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, which contains about 69 acres and is the west half west half of Section 12.

Are those 69 acres currently committed to any proration unit?

A No, sir, not according to my information.

Will the inclusion of the 69 acres within the unit, as part of your non-standard proration unit, make

ar a company and a mandra a m

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

your proposed non-standard proration unit similar in size to the other non-standard proration units in the area?

- A Yes, it will. It will be back to the original proration unit.
- Q If the 69 acres is not included in your non-stendard proration unit, will it be dedicated to any proration unit?
 - A No, sir, it will not.
- Q Where is the proposed location for the infil1 well?
- A. It is located 285 feet from the west line, 1185 feet from the south line of Section 12.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Tom, the application and the ad say 1085.

MR. KELLAHIN: I think it's simply --

- A 1085 from the north.
 - MR. STAMETS: From the south.
- A. 1185 from the south.
- Q 1085 from the south.
- A. Yeah, that's right. 1080 from the south, 1180 from the north.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Okay.

Q There we go, okay. Now, Mr. Little, do you have the consent of all the working interest owners within the non-standard proration unit to join you in the drilling

11

12

/13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

of this particular well?

A No, I do not.

Which of the working interest owners do you not yet have an agreement with?

A. Amoco Production.

All right. As of the date of this hearing has Amoco agreed to join you in the drilling of this well?

A No, sir.

Q Let me show you what I've marked as Exhibit Number Nine and have you identify that.

A. That's an AFE, which I prepared.

Q Would you summarize the information contained on that AFE?

A. My estimated dry hole cost is \$103,850. Completed cost \$240,850.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Little, are those costs consistent with costs charged within the industry for similar wells to similar depths?

A Yes.

Do you have a recommendation to the Examiner with regard to overhead charges to be assessed against any nonconsenting owner while drilling and after completion of the well?

A. The normal today is about \$2000 drilling well rate. These wells take eight to ten days, which would

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

^ن 19

be ten days over thirty, which is 1/3 of \$2000 actual charge, about \$175, \$200, per month.

- Q. Are those your recommendations to the Examiner with regards to overhead charges to be assessed for this particular application?
 - A. Yes, sir.
- Q Do you also have a recommendation to the Examiner with regards to a risk factor to be assessed?
- A. It would vary somewhere between one-to-one to two-to-one, would be my assessment of it.

MR. STAMETS: Was that 150 percent?

MR. KELLAHIN: I think that's what he said.

Let me ask him.

MR. STAMETS: Go ahead.

- Q The Commission assesses a risk factor in terms of a percentage. An operator is allowed to recover his cost plus an additional penalty up to a statutory maximum of 200 percent. In light of that statutory restriction, what is your recommendation in a percentage?
 - A. 150 percent.
 - All right, sir.

 On what do you base that opinion?
- A. The only -- the big risk factor is the bottom hole pressure. There is on recent wells 7-day shut-in, there's a narrow band that lies east-west through this pro-

6

5

8

10 11

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19

21

24

25

posed location that is abnormally low compared to wells to the north and to the south.

- Q I'll show you what I've marked as Applicant Exhibit Number Ten and ask you to identify that exhibit.
- A. This is Form C-132, which I prepared for -to present to the USGS to qualify under NPGA -- NGPA, but
 I understand you can't submit this until a well is spudded,
 so i --
- Q Well, I understand. As part of your application in this case, you've asked the Examiner to make findings that the second infill well is necessary to effective ly and efficiently drain the proration unit that cannot be drained by the existing well, is that true?
 - A. Yes.
 - Q Is that still your intent?
 - A. Yes.
- Q. In your opinion will the second well be necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the non-standard proration unit which cannot now be drained by the existing well?
- A There really is no existing well there, because it's incapable of producing at commercial rates and
 it will increase the recoverable reserves and efficient use
 of the reservoir energy and insure greater ultimate recovery
 of gas in the unit, protect the proration unit for uncom-

SALLY WALTON BOYI ENTINE SHORTHAM REPORTS 2078: Blance (505) 411-44 Sents Pt., Now, Marioo 515-01

pensated drainage and protect correlative rights.

In your opinion, Mr. Little, will approval of the non-standard proration unit be in the best interest of conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights?

A. Yes.

Q Were Exhibits One through Ten prepared by you or prepared under your direction and supervision?

A Yes, sir.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Little, is the proposed location for the 2-R Well the optimum location from which to drain that portion of the non-standard proration unit that still has Dakota production left to be produced?

A. Yes, sir, I do. The distance between the original proration unit well and the proposed replacement well is some 2500 feet. We're extremely limited, the differences in elevation between the two wells is 289 feet. The original proration unit is sitting on the edge of a cliff. The 2-R replacement well is off the cliff down in the canyon as far back as it's practical to put it.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Little, if the 69 acres now controlled by the unit is not dedicated to the proposed non-standard proration unit, would that, in your opinion, constitute waste?

A. Yes, sir.

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTE
1055Firm Blance (66) 411-44

MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of Exhibits One through Ten and that concludes our direct examination.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q Mr. Little, how much additional gas do you expect to recover from this proration unit?

A. Mr. Examiner, I would estimate from my 22
years experience in working the Dakota, 1 billion to 2 billion
cubic feet of gas. I've had experience in the last year and
a half, we've drilled three replacement Dakota wells and
have found virgin pressures in all three wells.

- Q. Why can't you get in and work over the Federal 2-11?
- A. Mi, Horton, he got the new order contracting this. It's my understanding from reading the well file, he spent a lot of money trying to shut this water off with. packers and swab tests, and he never did really; from reading the well history and his files, they decreased the water a little bit but they also decreased the oil and gas.
- Q Do you have a record of an unsuccessful workover attempt?

A.		Y	8	B	,	3	ir	•

- And you don't feel that it would be an economical venture to try and get in and do anything with the old well?
 - A. No, sir, I sure don't.
 - Q Okay.

MR. STAMETS: Are there other questions of

Mr. Little?

3

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. RYAN: Yes, I have some questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Q. Mr. Little, I'm a little bit confused that in the application it's alleged that the Federal Well No. 2-11 has been plugged and abandoned and there's presently no production from the land involved.

Evidently that's not the case, is it?

- A. No, it sure isn't.
- Q. The well's never been plugged and abandoned.
- A. No, sir.
- on one of your exhibits, though, you would indicate that there has been no commercial production from the well since 1967.
 - A. That's correct.
 - Q Now, subsequent to that time was the order

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

of the Commission, R-5556, in which the unit was contracted, is that your understanding?

- A. Would you repeat that?
- Q Well, the 1973 order which you made reference to --
 - A. Yes.
- Q -- R-5556, is that the order that contracted the unit back to the acreage contained only in Section 11?
 - A. Yes.
- Now you're successor in interest to Mr.

 Horton either directly or somewhere down the line to that
 acreage, is that correct?

And when your assignment is final, then, will you control all of the acreage in Section 11?

- A As to the Dakota rights only.
- As to the Dakota rights only. So when you talk about reaching an agreement with everybody but Amoco, that's -- that isn't anybody else, is it?
 - A. Well, Amoco's the only other --
 - Q Yeah.
 - A. -- person in there.
- Q. There are only two working interest owners in Section 11 and 12.
 - A. Right, yes.
 - Q You control, or will control, the interest

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

25

in Section 11 and Amoco controls the interest in Section 12, and Section 12 is included in the unit area of the Gallegos Canyon Unit.

A. Yes, sir.

Q Now, it's on Amoco's acreage that is contained in the Gallegos Canyon Unit upon which you want to drill the well.

A Yes, sir.

Now you've indicated that it's not a practical situation to workover the existing Federal 2-11 Well in Section 11. In your opinion are the reserves underlying Section 11 still remaining?

A Yes, sir.

Q Could not a well be drilled in Section 11 on the existing proration unit in which those reserves could be recovered?

A. It could if a person wanted to spend enough money to make a location back against that cliff.

Q What about over to the west?

A It's possible to go to the west. You wouldn't recover as much reserves.

Q Well, actually, the optimum location is to drill a well on acreage that's not owned by you, is that correct?

A. Currently not owned by me. It would be part

22 23 24

of the original proration unit, though.

- Q But the original proration unit no longer exists, is that correct?
 - A. That's true, by --
- Q Yes, so what we're talking about is an existing proration unit that consists of all of Section 11.

 That unit exists now, is that your understanding?
 - A. Yes, that's my understanding.
- And you could drill a well on that unit and recover reserves underlying Section 11 without any order of this Commission to form a non-standard unit or to force pool anybody?
 - A. Yes, that's true.
- And when you talk about remaining reserves,
 have you broken it down into what you would think would be
 remaining reserves underlying Section 11 and those underlying Section -- that portion of Section 12 which you hold?

 Is it -- is it your opinion that the better

portion of the reservoir is to the east as opposed to the west?

- A. From the production history of this whole area, yes, better production is to the north, south, and east.
- Q Could you move away from the existing well a few hundred feet and drill another well?

3

10

11.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

30

21

22

23

24

25

A I don't know why the existing well is a water well. I wouldn't want to stay very close to it with it making as much water as it is. Amoco refused to join in attempting to shut that water off, according to the records that's next door.

Q Is it your feeling, then, that the water is in the -- in the producing formation?

A I don't know. It could be a channel job in the cement. It could be a result of the Gallup water-flood. It could be formation water. All I know is that it's a water well and noncommercial oil and gas.

Q The Section 11 itself is a long, narrow, is it not?

A. Yes, sir.

Q And then if your request to make this a non-standard then makes the unit even longer and doesn't add anything to the width of the unit, does it?

A. Adds nothing to the width.

Q So is it likely that there would be any hydrocarbon recovery, say, from the west half of Section 11 that would be recoverable from the well in Section 12 if it were drilled?

A. It would depend on what causes the water production in the existing well in Section 11, the original proration unit.

Q Wouldn't you have a better chance of recove	
eserves underlying all the area west of the existing well	FIR
f a well was drilled in that area rather than in the loca-	
lon in Section 127	

- A In my opinion you could have -- you could get additional gas out of the proration unit whether you drilled east or west of the original proration unit well.
- Is it possible that the well in Section 11 ceased to produce because it produced all of the recoverable reserves underlying that section?
- A. Not in my assessment of the regional geology and production characteristics of all the wells in all directions from that well, I'd say not.
- Well, it certainly indicates from production in surrounding wells that there is possibly gas in place underlying Section 11, but if there's a possibility of water present there, then all the gas in place isn't always recoverable, is it?
 - A. It would depend on what caused the water.

 MR. RYAN: That's all the questions I have.

 MR. STAMETS: Ms. Teschendorf.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MS. TESCHENDORF:

Q Mr. Little, am I correct that this well is

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

located on a Federal part of the communitized lease?

- A. It has not been communitized. The nearest thing to communitized, you can't do that until a well is drilled, is that not correct?
 - Q Well, your Exhibit --
 - A. Two? I'm afraid that's in error.
- Q Okay. Well, is this well, your proposed location, is that on a Federal lease?
 - A. Yes. ma'am.
- And it will be completed in minerals that
 - A Federal minerals.
- Q -- Federal minerals, then your proper jurisdictional agency for NGPA purposes is the USGS.
 - A Yes, ma'am.
- And I just wanted you to realize that you're going to have to go to them for a finding that an infill well is necessary to drain the unit.

We can give you that but the PERF regulations state you have to get that finding from your jurisdictional agency, which would be the USGS in this case.

MR. KELLAHIN: If you will give us that finding in this case, we will --

It would probably help you, would be the --MR. KELLAHIN: It will help us if we ever

8

8

10

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21

23

22

24 25 get that far with USGS.

MS. TESCHENDORF: But I did want to point that out so you'd be sure and --

MR. KELLAHIN: We were aware of that, thank you.

MR. RYAN: Just a point of clarification,
Mr. Little, all the acreage in Section 11 and that portion
of Section 12 is all Federal acreage, isn't it?

A. Yes.

MR. STAMETS: And, before Mr. Little gets off the stand, I need to confirm what is apparent, since you don't speak about recission of Order R-4556, I presume that that portion of this case is now dismissed, or you would propose to dismiss that?

MR. KELLAHIN: Well, that's in the call of our application and it didn't get in the advertisement.

MR. STAMETS: Yes, it did.

MR. KELLAHIN: Where is it?

MR. STAMETS: It's the second sentence.

MR. KELLAHIN: Well, in fact we do want to rescind Order R-4556, which is the approval of the smaller unit. You'd need to rescind that in order to give us the larger unit, if that's what you decide to do.

MR. STAMETS: Or supersede it.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's true.

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CENTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
(1916-Plane Blance (1915) 411-414
Beath Pe., New Mexico 311-914

MR. RYAN: Well, we, of course, would have no objection to, you know, if the order were issued granting this proration unit, which of course we are objecting to, then you'd have to rescind that order. Of course we had objection initially to the fact that rescinding that order would ipso facto reinstate the larger unit, which I don't think is in question at this point.

MR. STAMETS: I think I would rather supersede than rescind. I think it follows better.

Any other questions of this witness? He may be excused.

Anything further, Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: Not on direct.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Ryan?

MR. RYAN: Yes, I have one witness.

R. B. GILES

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

- Q Would you please state your name and by whom you're employed? And in what capacity?
 - A. R. B. Giles, G-I-L-E-S, Amoco Production

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Company, in an engineering capacity.

Mr. Giles, have you heretofore testified before the Commission and had your qualifications as an expert witness in the field of engineering admitted?

A. Yes.

Q And are you familiar with the area that's covered in this application?

A Yes.

MR. RYAN: Any questions as to Mr. Giles' qualifications?

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified.

Q. (Mr. Ryan continuing.) Mr. Giles, in preparation for this hearing have you made a study and prepared an exhibit which deals with the applicant's request for a non-standard proration unit?

A Yes.

Q Would you please refer to what the reporter has marked as Amoco's Exhibit Number One, and I'll ask that you identify that exhibit and explain it.

showing the various sized lots along the thin tier of Sections 10, 11, 12, and 7 in 28 North, 13 West, and 12 West, respectively, and it shows the wells at their locations on this map. It shows the old Federal Unit 2-11 in the longer dashed lines, which was the 344.28 acre unit.

SALLY WALTON BOYN

It shows the current Federal Unit 2-11 in the short dashed lines, which comprises 275.36 acres, and is not committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit operated by Amoco, nor is Section 11 to the north of Section 11, nor is Section 34, excuse me, to the north of Section 11, committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit.

short dashed lines the proration unit dedicated to Gallegos
Canyon Unit Well No. 222, and finally, the last set of
dashed lines, longer dashed lines, shows the exterior boundary
on the west side of Gallegos Canyon Unit, and which contains
the Gallegos Canyon-Dakota participating area, all except
for Section 34, in 29 North, 13 West, and the subject section
11 in 28 North, 13 West.

- Now does Amoco Production Company, they operate the Gallegos Canyon unit, which includes acreage in Section 12 which the applicant requests be placed into a non-standard unit, is that correct?
- A. That is correct. We are the operator with a 50.9 percent working interest, and the largest interest in the DAkota participating area, which involves 21 other owners, so Amoco does not own the Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12 in entirety. We have a part of it.

 There are 21 other owners in that tract.
 - Q Is Amoco protesting to the application to

2 23

form this non-standard unit?

A Yes, we are.

Q. And what is the basis of that protest, in your opinion?

would protest this. First of all, the Federal 2-11 Well has produced .39 Bcf of reserves from under Section 11, and therefore whatever reserves may be left in Section 11 would be much less than the reserve that we would feel could be present under the Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of Section 12 to the east.

Dakota is infill drilled to 160-acre spacing, in other words, the right or opportunity or option to drill a second well in an existing 320-acre gas unit, the Dakota participating area owners in the Gallegos Canyon Unit would want the right to, or opportunity to drill a well for themselves in the Gallegos Canyon Dakota participating area, without sharing revenue with acreage that's not committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit to the west.

Was originally formed, did Amoco Production Company and also as the operator and the consent of the working interest owners in Gallegos Canyon Unit, participate and form a unitization agreement and a non-standard unit?

14

15 16

17.

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

Yes, sir.

And it was agreeable at that time. has changed since then to make it different now?

The two reasons I just gave, that the -some of the reserves have been produced already under Section 11, not committed to the Gallegos Canyon Unit, and the fact that we do look forward to the day when we could perhaps in the Dakota participating area, drill an extra well as an infill well in the Basin Dakota Pool without participation from partially drained acreage to the west.

Does the Exhibit Number One, Amoco's Exhibit Number One, indicate on certain wells the amount of gas that has been recovered and the ultimate recovery that's anticipated by decline curves?

Yes. We have three sets of numbers in a vertical fashion. The top number, as shown in the legend, is the average MCFD for the first half of 1978.

The middle number is the Bcf of cumulative production to the middle of 1978, and the bottom figure is the Bcf estimated ultimate production by extrapolation of the BHP/Z curves in the Dwight's and the rate curves in Dwight's.

In your opinion does it appear that the amount of gas to be recovered is better to the east in the Gallegos Canyon Unit as opposed to the wells drilled to the

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19 20

21

22 23

25

24

Very definitely. The Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 86 in Section 35 is an excellent well, which should recover ultimately 4.6 Bcf.

The GAllegos Canyon Unit No. 222 should recover ultimately 5 Bcf. That's an excellent well.

The Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 235 in Section 13 is going to be a good well, probably a rather typical Basin Dakota type well, having an ultimate that we perceive of 2,28 Bcf.

So, yes, it does improve in ultimate recovery aspects as you go east on my Exhibit One.

- Would it appear that the acreage located in Section 12 would be more productive, say, than the acreage located, say, in the west half of Section 11?
 - Very definitely, in my opinion.
- In your opinion if the applicant were permitted to form this unit and drill its well at the proposed location in Section 12, would it be very likely that would recover reserves underlying the west half of Section 11?
 - λ. No.
- Would it be likely that it would recover reserves underlying the east half -- west half and the east half of Section 12?

Yes.

	Q	Is the	3	from	the	-		
	A.	Which	would	đ be	the	Dakota	partici	pating
area	acreage,	yes.						

In your opinion would that violate the correlative rights of owners within that acreage?

- Very definitely.
- Is that one reason we're opposing this application?
 - Yes, sir.

Q

3

7

10

11

⁰ 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

What would be your recommendation as far as this application is concerned?

I would suggest, since the applicant doesn't feel that he can with reasonable prospect go back into the existing Federal 2-11 Well, that he select another location between that well and the east side of Section 11 to drill" a new well but locate it at least 790 back from the exterior boundary of Section 11. We think that would be a reasonable let's call it compromise for his situation where he does not wish to re-enter 2-11.

Well, if he drilled a well within limits like that practically anywhere in Section 11, it would allow him to recover the gas underlying that section, would it not?

- Yes, it would in my opinion.
- And would not adversely affect the correlative Q

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

rights of the owners i	in	Section	122
------------------------	----	---------	-----

- A That is correct.
- Do you recommend that this application be denied?
 - A. Certainly.
- Q Was Exhibit Number One prepared by you or under your supervision?
- A. It was prepared under my supervision.

 MR. RYAN: I offer Exhibit One in evidence.

 MR. STAMETS: The exhibit will be admitted.

 Are there questions of Mr. Giles? Mr. Kellahin?

 MR. KELLAHIN: Yes.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Mr. Giles, Amoco had a working interest participation in the 2-11 Well, did it not?
 - ⊘A Yes.
- And what percentage was that? About 20 percent, wasn't it?
- A. Yes, I believe that's correct. 20 percent as the Dakota group, the Dakota participating area owners of which we operated for that group.
- A You indicated in response to a question by your attorney that back in the fall of 1960 when the Com-

21

19

mission originally established the tier of non-standard proration units across this particular area, that Amoco supported that application --

- A. Yes.
- Q -- and that order.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, I'd like you to take administrative notice of page eight of the transcript in Case 2096, heard on October 13th, 1960.

We've marked it as Little Exhibit Number Eleven, it being a true copy of that transcript.

MR. RYAN: Well, I would request, if you're going to take administrative notice of it, you take administrative notice of the entire transcript, not just out of context.

MR. STAMETS: Certainly we'll take administrative notice of the entire transcript, and are there any particular pages you'd like to enter?

MR. RYAN: I don't even know what page eight says.

MR. STAMETS: I'm sure we're going to find out in a second.

Q (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Now, in supporting that application back in 1960 for the creation of
these tiers of non-standard proration units, you've indicated that subsequently you have two reasons why Amoco no

SALLY WALTON BOY ETHTED SHORTHAND REPORT 30 Plate Blance (565) 471-54

3

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

longer supports that position, is that true?

- A That's correct.
- Q The reasons you gave for the change in position were also present in 1960, were they not?
 - A No, absolutely not, neither one.
- Now, when Mr. Horton filed his application in May of 1973 in Case 4968, which resulted in Order Number R-4556, which contracted the non-standard proration unit, thereby deleting the 69 acres, Amoco opposed that, did they not?
- A. I don't recall exactly opposing it. Mr. Horton wanted to reduce it to the current unit?
- Q That's right. Amoco did not support that application, did they?
 - A. I don't recall what we did.

MR. KELLAHIN: We'd ask the Examiner to take administrative notice of the transcript and orders entered in Case 4968 and Order Number R-4556.

MR. STAMETS: 4968 and R-what?

MR. KELLAHIN: 4556.

MR. STAMETS: All right, we'll take notice. The Examiner will do that.

MR. KELLAHIN: Thank you.

Q Now the 69 acres that's part of the Gallegos Unit is not now dedicated to any unit, is it?

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

	A,	No.	It is a	Dakota p	articipati	ng area	por-
tion.	It is	a porti	on of the	Dakota	participat	ing are	a in
the Ga	llegos	Canyon	Unit, but	it is n	ot part of	a gas	pro-
ration	unit l	oy virtu	e of a Ne	w Mexico	Oil Conse	rvation	Com-
missio	n order	.			en e	*	

- Q What is the name of the well located in Section 10? That's the Bay Mare No. 1?
 - A. Bay Mare, I believe.
 - Q Bay Mare No. 1 Well?
 - A. Yes.
 - Q. Who operates that well?
 - A. I do not know.
- Q In your opinion does the production from the Bay Mare No. 1 drain some portion of the west half of Section 11?
- A. It probably drains a portion of the extreme western -- west half west half of Section 11, yes.

Dwight shows that Shenandoah Oil Corporation is the operator of Bay Mare.

- Q. Do you have an estimate as to when Amoco and the Gallegos Canyon Unit might propose to develop the unitized area on 160-acre spacing?
- A. At some date after the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission hears and approves a case for infill drilling of the entire Basin Dakota Pool.

Q And when will that come to hea	ring?
----------------------------------	-------

- A. I would speculate sometime later this year. Perhaps this summer.
- And how would you propose to handle the 69 acres that are not now currently dedicated to a producing well?
- A. We would ask for a rededication of the unit involving No. 222, which is also part of the Dakota participating area of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, and committed acreage.

MR. KELLAHIN: We have nothing further, Mr. Examiner.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

- Mr. Giles, in looking at your exhibit and the ultimate expected recovery, of all the wells surrounding the well in Section 11, everyone of those seems to be higher than the expected ultimate recovery of the Federal 2-11.
 - A Yes, sir.
- Q Does that indicate to you that that well has not recovered all the gas to be recovered under that unit?
- A. It does, Mr. Stamets, and as a matter of fact, I took an average of the five surrounding offsets,

that's the Gallegos Canyon No. 164, the Hagood No. 3, the Bay Mare No. 1, the Government E No. 1, and the Gallegos Unit 234, and took an average of the extrapolated ultimate recoveries on those wells and I came up with .9 Bcf as what you might expect to be recovered from a well on Section 11.

The existing well cratered at the .39 Bcf point, apparently, so to me there could be .51 Bcf, or thereabouts, remaining reserve under Section 11, and in our view, that would support as a viable venture, the drilling of a replacement well thereon to recover that .51 Bcf.

- Amoco can't come in and drill a well in the west half of their Gallegos Canyon 222 proration unit?
 - A. No.
 - Q There's adequate acreage there?
- A. Yes, I would think there's adequate acreage, but I think we might want to reconstruct the units to take care of the so-called dangling Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12; rearrange the units, perhaps, in a better way.
- Q If we approve the application today, will that result in non-standard proration units across this township of roughly the same size?
 - A. It would result in that, yes, but it would

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

be an unfair advantage to the -- to the people in Section 11, in our view, who are contributing acreage to the oversized unit that's partially drained and asking to drill a well on acreage of ours that may yet need to be drained by a well of our own.

I have a little difficulty with that, Mr. You've indicated that there's nothing to prevent you from drilling a well in Section 12.

That's correct, but we can't drill on the Lot 4 in southwest southwest of Section 12 at this time.

Okay.

By ourselves.

Let's talk about that. Let's suppose that you're granted a non-standard proration unit consisting of the current NSP plus the 69 acres in the northwest northwest of Section 12 and you drill a well there. Are you going to have an unfair advantage over the people in Section 11, since you have such a larger unit and more allowable is assignable to your well?

You said form a unit expanding the unit around 222 to include the 69 acres?

Yes, and that will give you higher acreage factor in the allowable formula, and if you put a well there in Section -- in Lot 4 of 12, right next to Section 11, aren't you going to be draining Section 11 pretty heavily?

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

٠		
·		
	ķ	

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

	λ.	We	e w	ould	n'	t pi	ut the	well	there	. We	'd pro-
bably put	it										
distant be	twe	en we	11:	3.1.					** 		

- Q Okay, well ---
- A Space them out a little bit.
- Okay, well, let's go ahead and drill Mr.

 Little's well, can you still put a -- let's see, you can

 still put a well in there, then, in Lot 2 rather equidistant
 between wells.
- A Yes, you could, If -- if he were granted approval to drill on our lands in Lot 4, but again we think that would be unfair.
- Q Well, now, Mr. Little is going to have to share the production from that No. 2 Well with the unit.
 - A. Oh, definitely.
- Dased on the amount of acreage assigned to that well.

I just have a hard time seeing where the unfairness comes in.

- A. Mr. Little should drill a well in the -- near the corner of Lots 1 and 2 in Section 11 and the east half of the south half and recover reserves under his own Section 11.
- Q Well, now looking at the exhibit, I don't see that his proposed location is any different from the

8

11

10

12 13

14

15 íô

17

18

19

20

22

21

24

25

Well, when you force pool that's treated as one block regardless of the ownership, and that's what he's asked to do here.

On our land?

drilling where everybody else has.

A.

other locations on this exhibit. It looks like he's just

Well, maybe I haven't stated my case very clearly, Mr. Stamets, but I'm saying that in our opinion Lot 4 in the southwest southwest of Section 12 essentially has its gas still in place, and that the Federal 2-11 Well has drained a portion of the reserves or the gas in place under Section 11, and yet if your premise is correct and you approve Mr. Little's application, you are allowing him with partially drained acreage to share in a well on our lands with our acreage that essentially is undrained.

You're giving him an unfair advantage and making it unfair to us.

We think he should drill a well under Section 11, on Section 11 to recover reserves that may be left, not yet produced from 2-11, and he doesn't have to bother with us.

Is the acreage that Mr. Little has in Lot 1 in the southeast southeast of Section 11 any more or less drained than the 69 acres in the Gallegos Canyon Unit?

Probably more drained by the 2-11 Well.

	.1	
	2	
	3	

11 12

13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20

21

25

1.4.3							
Q.	And by the	Gallegos	Canvon	IIni+	WATT	No.	234
1,7	THICK DI CITE		Ours Ors	O # # # C	11000	210.	~ ~ 7

- To some degree.
- Which belongs to the Unit, Amoco, et cetera?
- Yes, sir. There will be drainage and counter-drainage, depending on the well locations throughout the area, granted, to some degree.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?

MR. RYAN: I have a question, if I may.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Mr. Giles, the iniquity you're talking about, I'd like to make a comparison of figures, is that the Amoco Production Company and the Gallegos Canyon Unit in the proposed unit would own approximately 20 percent, is that what you testified?

- Yes, sir.
- And all of that's not Amoco's .
- Oh, no.
- -- wouldn't be Amoco's income, that would be shared with the entire unit, is that correct?
- That's right, the 21 other Dakota participating area owners.
 - So the iniquity, as I understand your testi-

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

mony, is the fact that the applicant wants to drill a well on Amoco's and Gallegos Canyon's acreage and have them participate at 20 percent participation, whereas, maybe just the reverse is the amount of gas that we would recover from that.

- A. That is correct.
- Q So certainly you think that more than -it's your testimony that more than 50 percent of the gas
 would come from underlying Section 12, yet you'd only participate at a rate of 20 percent.
 - A. That's correct.
 - Q Is that your main objection?
 - A. That's correct.
 - Q Is that where the iniquities are?
 - A. Definitely.

MR. RYAN: That's all I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: I have just one further

question.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q From 1960 to 1973 the Unit participated in the well 2-11, did it not?
- A. Well, 1960 until the communitization agreement terminated, expired by its own lack of production from

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2-11, whenever that was.

Q That's right.

A. Yes.

O During that period of time --

A Yes.

Q -- the Gallegos Unit did in fact participate and receive proceeds from the well 2-11?

A. Yes. As a matter of fact, we will pay our share of the cost to plug 2-11 when the designated agent for 2-11 wishes to plug the well.

Q But on the converse, you're not willing now to participate with the 69 acres in a well to re-establish the original non-standard proration unit for a well drilled on the 69 acres?

A. That's correct.

a Okay.

MR. KELLAHIN: No further questions.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of this witness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case?

MR. RYAN: I think I offered my exhibit but if I didn't, I offer it now.

MR. STAMETS: And if I didn't accept it, I

will now.

We'll take this case under advisement. (Hearing concluded.)

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the Oil Conservation Division was reported by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.

I do hereby corlify that the foreading to a comple the Exa.

Oll Conservation Division

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6437 Order No. R-5962

APPLICATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, APPROVAL OF INFILL DRILLING, AND A NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 28, 1979, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.

NOW, on this 30th day of March, 1979, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
- (2) That the applicant, Curtis Little, seeks the rescission of Order No. R-4556 and approval of an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota formation underlying all of partial Section 11 and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of partial Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, to form a 344.36-acre non-standard
- (3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill a well at a standard location on the proposed non-
- (4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

-2-Case No. 6437 Order No. R-5962

Hitchen Co.

- (5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas in said pool, the subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit.
- (6) That the applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production.
- (8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an additional 150 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.
- (9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection.
- (10) That following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
- (11) That \$2000.00 per month while drilling and \$175.00 per month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.
- (12) That all proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership.

-3-Case No. 6437 Order No. R-5962

- (13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is dedicated on or before July 1, 1979, the order pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.
- (14) That the standard proration unit in said Basin-
- (15) That the evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that the existing well on the proposed unit is incapable of efficiently and economically draining such unit.
- (16) That the evidence presented further demonstrated that the drilling and completion of applicant's proposed well should result in the production of an additional one to two billion cubic feet of gas from the proration unit which would not otherwise be recovered.
- (17) That such additional recovery from the non-standard proration unit will result in such unit being more efficiently and economically drained.
- (18) That applicant's proposed well is to be drilled as an "infill" well on the proposed non-standard proration unit.
- (19) That in order to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by the proposed 344.36-acre non-standard proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by the existing well thereon, the subject application for infill drilling should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for said Basin-Dakota Pool.
- (20) That Division Order No. R-4556 should not be rescinded but should be superseded.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

in the Dakota formation underlying all of partial Section 11 and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of partial Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a non-standard 344.36-acre drilled 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the West line of said Section 12 as an infill well on such proration unit. The authorization for infill drilling granted by this and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by the subject non-standard proration unit

-4-Case No. 6437 Order No. R-5962

which cannot efficiently and economically be drained by any existing well thereon.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of July, 1979, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Dakota formation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of July, 1979, Order (1) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director and show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

- (2) That Curtis Little is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (3) That after the effective date of this order and within 30 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.
- (4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges.
- (5) That the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will etermine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.
- (6) That within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that as paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

-5-Case No. 6437 Order No. R-5962

above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

- (7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges from production:
 - (A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him.
 - (B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well, 150 percent of the prodrilling of the well, 150 percent of the prodrid share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him.
 - (8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well costs.
 - (9) That \$2000.00 per month while drilling and \$175.00 per month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator a hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating such well, share of actual expenditures required for operating such working interest.
 - (10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the prupose of allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.
 - (11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be withheld only from the working interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall need to be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

-6-Case No. 6437 Order No. R-5962

- (12) That all proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be placed in escrow in San Juan County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent.
 - (13) That Division Order No. R-4556 is hereby superseded.
- (14) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

tola dom

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

QIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

JOE D. RAMEY/ Director

(3)

SEAL

CURTIS J. LITTLE PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST TELEPHONE (505) 327-6176 POST OFFICE BOX 2487 PETROLEUM PLAZA SUITE 150 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

COPY

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA FE

June 14, 1979

-CERTIFIED MAIL-

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado

Re: Your WDF-571-WF-416

Gentlemen:

In compliance with New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's Case No. 6437, Order No. R-5962 dated March 30, 1979, Item No. 3 on page 4 directs that I "furnish the Division and Working Interest Owners an itemized schedule of estimated well costs."

Enclosed are two copies of AFE for the Federal 2-R Com. Dakota well located in SW/4 SW/4 Sectoin 12, T-28-N R-13-W, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Very truly yours,

CURTIS J. LITTLE

CJL/s1 Encls.

> Oil Conservation Division P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Detailed Well Cost Estimate and Authority for Expenditure

estimated T.D. 6150' Field or Prospect Basin Dakota	Forma	tion Dake	ota
	Esti	mated	7
	Dry Hole		Actua
ntangible Costs		- 1 was	
Supervision	5,000	7,000	ļ
Location: Damages and R.O.W.			
Roads and Canals Surveyor Abstract TitleOpin.	5.000	5,000	
Location and Platforms	5,000	5,000	
Footage Drilling 300 ft. @ 9.50 /ft. Daywork:	59,850	59,850	
Drilling - days @ - WDP - days @ - WODP - Completing 4 days @ 3,000 WDP days @ WODP	incl.above	incl.above	
Mud Materials and Special Equipment	9,000	9,000	<u></u>
Fue1	7,000		
Water	5,000	6,000	
Hauling and Transportation	1,000	2,000	
Cement, Cementing, and Accessories	3,000	12,000	
Logging	9,000	9,000	<u> </u>
Coring and Core Analysis		- · ·	1520
Testing			·
Perforating		7,500	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Stimulation		25,000	
Special Services Casing Crew		2,500	
Tool Rental		4 600	
Miscellaneous_	2.000	4,000	
Total Intangible Costs	103,850.	165,850.	
ngible Well Costs Wellhead Misc.	şê ş	16,000	
Casing: & tubing		45,000	
Casing. 4 cosing		40,000	
			· · · · ·
Tubing:			
Artificial Lift Equipment_			
Miscellaneous Well Equipment		(1 000	
Total Tangible Well Costs		61,000.	
gible Lease Costs		4,000	
Tankage		4,100	
Separating and Treating:		7/	
		7/	
Flowlines		900	
Structures and Buildings			
leasuring Equipment			
Special Equipment			
Miscellaneous Valves and Fittings		1994	
ransportation, Installation and Labor	ek e	5,000	
Total Tangible Lease Costs		14,000.	
그리는 사람이 아이를 하는 사람들이 되는 것이 되었다.	. And		
1 Well Costs	103,850.	240,850.	
rship Division:	and the second of the second o		
		48,170.	
Amoco Production Co. 20 % Curtis J. Little 80 %		192,680.	
Joint Inter	est Approval	•	· !
COMPANY			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Ву			
	19)	:
Date	1>	·	-

PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST PETROLEUM PLAZA SUITE 150 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 CRTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA FE

April 9, 1979

Stamets
Case 6437

CURTIS J. LITTLE

HONE (505) 327-6176 OFFICE BOX 2487

Denver, Colorado 80202 Attention: B. F. Pracko

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building

Re: Federal Com #2-R, Sections 11 and 12

T-28-N R-13-W, San Juan County, N.M.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-5962, effective March 30, 1979, and an itemized schedule of estimated well costs regarding the above subject well.

Also enclosed are six copies of Designation of Agent, which should be executed and sent to: P. T. McGrath, U.S. Geological Survey, P. O. Box 959, Farmington, N. M. 87401.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

CJL/sl

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe, Aztec

Authority for	Erpenditui	e mE	CEIVED	(T)
Well Name 2R-Federal Loc. SW/4	Sec. 12, T2	28N R13160.	Sán Juah990at	<u>}</u> .M
Estimated T.D. 6150' Field or Prospect B	asin Dakota		SANTA FE	STON
Profitive that the present retire of the Control of	An ethic disease in the recognised in the formula in the consense of the state of t		mated	
		Dry Hole		Actual
Intangible Costs				
Supervision		5,000	7,000	İ
Location: Damages and R.O.W.				
Roads and Canals Surveyor Abstract	7:41-0-3-	5,000	5,000	
Location and Platforms	*11 (1631)111	5,000	5,000	
Drilling:		3,000	3,500	
Footage Drilling 300 ft. @ 9.50 /ft.		59,850	59,850	
Daywork:	a <u>refektor</u>	en de la companya de La companya de la co	incl.above	
Drilling - days @ - WDP - days @ -		incl.above		
Completing 4 days @ 3,000 WDP days @	WODP		12,000	
Mud Materials and Special Equipment		9,000	9,000	
Fue1				
Water,		5,000	6,000	
Hauling and Transportation		1,000	2,000	· .
Cement, Cementing, and Accessories	<u> </u>	3.000	12,000	
Logging		9,000	9,000	
Coring and Core Analysis				
Testing				
Perforating			7,500	
			25,000	
			2,500	
Special Services <u>Casing Crew</u>			2,300	
Tool Rental			4 000	
Miscellaneous		2,000	4,000	
Total Intangible Costs	<u>_</u>	103,850.	165.850.	
Tangible Well Costs				t.
Wellhead Misc.			16,000	·
Casing: & tubing			45,000	
				-31
		1		
Tubing:				
Artificial Lift Equipment				
Miscellaneous We 11 Equipment				
Total Tangible Well Costs			61,000.	
local langing well costs				
Tangible Lease Costs				
			4,000	
Tankage			4,100	
Separating and Treating:			7,100	
				
Flowlines			900	
Structures and Bulldings			9	
Measuring Equipment				
Special Equipment				
Miscellaneous Valves and Fittings				
Transportation, Installation and Labor			5,000	
Total Tangible Lease Costs			14,000.	
	•			
Total Well Costs	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	103,850.	240,850.	
wnership Division:			M_{\star}	
Amoco Production Co.	20 %		48,170.	
Curtis J. Little	80 %		192,680.	
Out cls U. Dittele				
				;
	and the second			
	Talas Tusa-	est Approval		
	THE THEEL	PP Wbbroar		
Γ_{ij}	30) (DL) 177			Section 1
	COMPANY	·		/
) -	
	Ву			
		To the second of		

DESIGNATION OF AGENT

This indenture dated as of the _____ day of _____, 1979, by and between AMOCO Production Company, a Delaware corporation, whose address is Security Life Building, Denver, Colorado 80202, and CURTIS J. LITTLE, an individual, whose address is P. O. Box 2487, Farmington, New Mexico 87401;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Act of February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437, 30 U.S.C., Secs. 181 et seq., as amended by the Act of August 8, 1946, 60 Stat. 950, the Acting Secretary of the Interior on the 25th day of July 1951 approved the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Gallegos Canyon Unit Area dated November 1, 1950, I-Sec. No. 844, and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico on April 24, 1951, consented to and approved said Unit Agreement by authority of Chapter 88 of the Laws of the State of New Mexico, 1943, approved April 14, 1943, and the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission on April 4, 1951, approved said Unit Agreement by authority of Act of the Legislature (Chapter 72, Laws 1935), wherein Earl A. Benson and William V. Montin were designated as Unit Operator; and

WHEREAS, Earl A. Benson and William V. Montin have resigned as such Operator and, in accordance with the termsof the Gallegos Canyon Unit Agreement, Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, now AMOCO Production Company, was appointed and has accepted and assumed the duties of the successor Unit Operator; and

WHEREAS, AMOCO Production Company now desires to appoint CURTIS J. LITTLE as Agent, and CURTIS J. LITTLE desires to accept and assume the duties of Agent, as set forth below.

NOW. THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1.- AMOCO Production Company, as Unit Operator of the Callegos Canyon Unit Agreement, hereby designates Curtis J. Little as Agent to drill, test, complete, operate and/or plug and abandon a Dakota Formation well in the following described portion of the Unit area:

Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M. Section 12: Lot 4, SW/4 SW/4 containing 68.92 acres, more or less

- 2. AMOCO Production Company hereby covenants and agrees to comply or secure compliances with all obligations of the Unit Agreement with respect to the above described portion of the Unit area and to file all applications required or necessitated by the terms of such Agreement.
- 3. It is specifically understood that this Designation of Agent does not relieve AMOCO Production Company of its responsibilities as Unit Operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit Area.
- 4. It is further understood and agreed that AMOCO Production Company, as Unit Operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit area, may, at its option, revoke this Designation of Agent by giving written notice of such revocation to Curtis J. Little, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, and the Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor, United States Geological Survey.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed by the parties hereto as of the date hereinabove set forth.

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

Ву		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
-	 		 100	
				12

CURTIS J. LITTLE

65



ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

JERRY APODACA

NICK FRANKLIN SECRETARY

April 3, 1979

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-2434

Mr. Tom Kellahin Kellahin & Kellahin	Re:	CASE NOORDER NO	6437 R-5962	
Attorneys at Law Post Office Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico		Applicant:		
	•	Curt	is Little	
		, (,		
Dear Sir:	4,1			
Dear Sir: Enclosed herewith are to Division order recently				
Enclosed herewith are t				

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC x
Aztec OCC x

Other Gordon Ryan

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION EXAMINER HEARING	Page 1
SANTA FE , NEW MEXICO Hearing Date FEBRUARY 28, 1979	
MAME REPRESENTING TOM KEllphin KEllphin KEllphin Y KEllphin Y KEllphin DT. 570 GNER Consacion 18 4 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	LOCATION LOCATION DEVLER PORTO LOCATION DEVLER D
Jany Non Klagan Dallas McCasland Hobert Soller Miller Dallas McCasland Hobert E. Miller Dallas McCasland Hobert W. LANSFORD Amerada Hoss Coip Tulsa MIDLAN SERV. MIDLAN MIDLAN	

		NEW MEYEGO OF-	Page 2
		NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION	
		EXAMINER HEARING	
e Stage The Control	C.	SANTA FE	
	3 ¥ - 2 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3	, NEW MEXICO	
	Hearing Date		
		FEBRUARY 28, 1979	
			Time: 9:00 A.M.
			•
	NAME	REPRESENTING	
	Temy Cross	CICALING	LOCATION
	C.F. KALTEYER	Gulfoil Carp	Midland, tx
•	CHRACTEYER		THE STATE OF THE S
	2 D Stantur.		
	Bart Giles		
redd o	Dar Hill	Amoco	
1	2		Demen
	Gordon D. Ryan	- Amoco	Donver
* {	DAVID S. DINTO		KAN UON
K	en Balena	DOME PETROLEUM CORP.	
	in Balenam	Value -	ENVER
Ho	19h Ingram	Chile Karle Kille , the Carty of	antert.
	- Maram		and a second control of the second control o
	owell B. Deckert		lubbs
	Purtist. Little		
	J. LIME	Se15, 7	irmington
, k	2.C. Anders		
		on 6014 0,11 (016)	Hobbs
· /c	on Caussey	The second secon	
$\widetilde{}$		Pennsoil m	vidland
KAI	Try Van Ryan	15 211 10	
ap	H OTO	Southland Royalty Co. For	mugton
	Kenduch	oc D	100
Cha	Mes MARQUART		
Ralp	h Roper	Pennzoil 14	Id land
B.11	mueller	Ph, 11, ps	idland possa
ke .	Blanchard		- 334
יופי ח	SHALL WAY	$\mathcal{M} = \{ \mathcal{M}_{ij} \mid i \in \mathcal{M}_{ij} \}$	
ika .			Tarana and American

Page_

5

7

_

10

11

13

14

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION State Land Office Building Santa Fe, New Mexico 31 January 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Curtis Little for approval of infill drilling and a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6437

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the Oil Conservation Division:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. Legal Counsel for the Division State Land Office Bldg. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

For the Applicant:

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq. KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN 500 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Amoco Production Company:

Gordon D. Ryan

INDEX

CURTIS LITTLE (sworn)

PAGE 4

25 S

∘18

6437.

5

10

9

11 12

13

15

14

16 17

18 19

20 21

22

23 24

25

MR. STAMETS: We will call the next Case

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6437, Application of a Curtis Little for approval of infill drilling and a nonstandard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Would you give us your name, sir?

My name is Gordon D. Ryan. MR. RYAN: Yes. I'm an attorney for Amoco Production Company in Denver, Colorado. The file should reflect that we have been assoclated with the firm of Atwood & Malone in Roswell, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Do you have any witnesses in this case?

MR. KYAN: Well, no. Mr. John Aldey, who had originally planned to come to this hearing, is still in Salt Lake City on a matter and was not able to come in last night. I do have basically a legal objection to raise. If this matter is going to be heard on testimony, I would move to request that we have a continuance until the next hearing But I do have some legal arguments to make at the beginning of the hearing whenever you want to hear that.

MR. KELLAHIN: Well, I will enter my appearance and we'll get after it.

MR. STAMETS: Whenever you are ready, Tom,

. .

6

8

10

11

13

14

16

18

19

20

21

23

25

we will start.

MR. KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and Kellahin, Santa Pe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of Curtis Little and I have one witness.

MR. STAMETS: I'd like to have Mr. Little stand and be sworn, please.

(Witness sworn.)

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Ryan, we believe you had a statement or argument you'd like to make at this time?

MR. RYAN: Yes, Amoco Production Company is the owner of the lease-hold interest in the west half, west half of Section 12 of the Township 28 North, Range 13 West. As you can see from the map, that is a narrow section and is not a full 640 acres section.

MR. STAMETS: Let's let us get organized here, if we can.

MR. RYAN: Okay.

I'd not have to go back and cover this again.

MR. STAMETS: Their ownership is this cross-hatched area?

MR. KELLAHIN: Right.

MR. RYAN: That's the acreage in Section 12.

MR. STAMETS: Very good. All right, I'm sorry to interrupt, but I wanted to get organized here so

MR. RYAN: We do own that acreage in Section

ALLY WALTON BOTTIFED SHORTHAND REPORTS (SES) 471.

12 and that acreage in Section 12 is also deeded in the Gallegos Canyon Gas Unit. That is the acreage upon which the applicant proposes to drill his well, and he proposes evidently to drill it on that section without our consent. It would appear that if he has plans to do that, that this in effect is a forced pooling hearing. If he is seeking authority to drill a well on our acreage without our consent he is effectively pooling us.

The application doesn't ask that the acreage be pooled. It appears to be an application for a replacement well. Now, as set forth in their own application, a little background on this matter is that originally that narrow section 11 and the acreage sought to be included of Section 12 of this particular unit was the acreage subsequent to a unitization agreement with the parties involved, this included the USGS.

The acreage in Section 12 was contributed by the unit for the purpose of drilling the existing wells located in Section 11. That well produced for some time and in 1970, as I recall, the well ceased to produce and in this order that the applicant is seeking to rescind, R-4556, that order found that the well had ceased to produce; that under the terms of unitization agreement that it had expired as of the month of last production, which was in 1970. And that order, R-4556, rescinded the proration unit, dissolved it

as they say, and that acreage is still located in the Gallegos Canyon Unit.

The applicant appears at this point to want to rescind that order and evidently revive the unit. It's our opinion that you can't revive that into something that is already dead and the unit is dead.

We object to being pooled into a unit, having a well drilled on our property without our consent and the application is not appropriate for a pooling application.

well to be drilled on our acreage without our consent, they are in effect pooling us and the application is not for a pooling application. Whether the well will effectively or efficiently drain the unit that's not yet created appears to me to be immaterial. I think that the application should be dismissed on strictly legal grounds. There is no basis for it and certainly if there is any expert testimony required, then I would request, due to the absence of Mr. John Alcey, that this matter be continued until the next hearing. I don't think that there is really a basis. I can't find the basis in any of the statutes, for the application.

MR, STAMETS: Mr. Ryan, let me try and get this straight. Mr. Little is proposing a Well No. 2-R to be drilled on a portion of partial Section 12, which is in

THEN WALTON BOYE

the Gallegos Canyon Unit. Was it Amoco's acreage before it went in the unit, or by virtue of --

MR. RYAN: Yes, it is my understanding before.

> MR. STAMETS: Is Amoco the unit operator? MR. RYAN: Yes.

MR. STAMETS: So you are doubly covered there. Now, are you also saying there is currently no existing proration unit operated by anyone else besides Amoco to which this piece of partial Section 12 is dedicated?

MR. RYAN: No, that's true.

MR. STAMETS: No, that's true. Now I'm

lost.

2

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. RYAN: I'm sorry. Within the unit, the portion -- the remainder of Section 12 is dedicated to a unit to the east. However, it's presently in the process of the operator and the working interest owners in the unit to propose to infill drill within the unit and certainly that is the reason that we're primarily concerned. The present proration unit in Section 11 is all of Section 11 and that was designated as such by that order, that 19 -- order 4556.

MR. STAMETS: All right. Now, the eastern three-fourths of partial Section 12 is dedicated to a well which is located in Section 7. The western-most one-quarter of partial Section 12 is not currently dedicated to any well.

MR. RYAN: That's my understanding.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, fine. Now that I'm clear on what you have said, Mr. Kellahin, do you have a response?

MR. KELLAHIN: May I have a few minutes to ask Mr. Little his recollection of the sequence of events?

MR. STAMETS: You certainly may. We will go off the record until you get this resolved.

(Whereupon a discussion was held off the record.)

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: As best I understand it, this is what has transpired. By Commission Order R-1814 in case 2096, the Commission at that time established by that order a number of non-standard proration units that compensate for the irregular section cross this Township and perhaps others I show you a copy of that order.

MR. RYAN: What year is that?

MR. STAMETS: Fourth of November, '60.

MR. KELLAHIN: '60. As part of the statements made in that case, the Commission files show the
transcript and a statement made by Mr. Guy Buell on behalf
of Pan Americam Petroleum Corporation, indicating that they
had no objection to the creation of a non-standard proration
unit of which the non-standard proration unit here was one

of them. I show you a copy of a page of transcript from that case indicating Mr. Buell's statement. In developing this non-standard proration unit of which the far east end of it consisted of the 69 acres within the unit prorated by Amoco, Amcco and the then owner of the balance of the proration unit, D.W. Falls, Inc., entered into an operating agreement.

That operating agreement provided for the drilling of a well indicated by the well symbol on the map before you. That was the original well in the proration unit. For your information, I will show you a copy of that operating agreement. It simply indicates that the parties agreed to operate this proration unit under the terms of that agreement. Subsequently, a Benjamin K. Horton asked for amendment to lease the approximately 69 acres of this unit from the non-standard proration unit.

That was heard in May of 1973, order dated 25 June 1973, in Case 4968. That's Order Number R-4556. I show you a copy of the Commission Order for that particular case. Mr. Bart Giles, a senior staff engineer for Amoco of Denver, testified at that hearing. It was his opinion that the deletion of that acreage from the unit -- from the non-standard proration unit -- did not terminate the operating agreement and that Amoco wished to honor the existing operating unit and the existing operating agreement.

Q

one party removed, I believe, to the D.W. Falls who signed the operating agreement. It's Mr. Little's position that Amoco is estopped from now requiring us to force-pool them to drill on the 69 acres. It is his opinion that the operating agreement is still in full force and effect; that the original well is still in existence, and he simply seeks to drill a replacement well; and that the only requirements for the drilling of that well would have to be the re-establishment of the additional 69 acres in the proration unit; and that with the approval of the Division for the gas-pricing provisions under the application here today, that he ought to be able to go ahead and drill that well.

Now, I have reviewed the correspondence between Amoco and Mr. Little. The only indication in there is an objection to a non-standard proration unit. We are surprised today to find out that Amoco now desires to be force-pooled. We will be happy to accommodate them and file that application, but it appears to us to be unnecessary and that Amoco has already committed themselves to this non-standard proration unit and it is not now necessary for us to force-pool them.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Kellahin, in finding number five in Order Number R-4556, it states in part there was a letter from the regional oil and gas supervisor of the

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

U.S. Geological Survey showing no sales from the Dakota Well since January of '70; that accordingly comunitization agreement number GRSW-95 is considered to have expired by its own terms on January 31, 1970, the last day of the month in which production ceased from the comunitized area. Do you plan to present testimony to show that finding was in error, or that subsequent information showed that the comunitization never expired.

MR. KELLAHIN: I'm not sure I understand your question.

MR. STAMETS: Finding number five seems to say that the communitization agreement did expire of its own terms and died at the -- whatever the date of the last production was. January, 1970, it appears. If that is a correct finding, then it would appear that there is no comunitization which covers this acreage and that Mr. Little would have no operating rights on Amoco's acreage.

MR. KELLAHIN: It's our contention that despite that finding Amoco has placed sworn testimony of record in that case indicating that they believe the operating agreement not to have terminated, and it's under that assumption Mr. Little has gone ahead and requested the drilling of this particular well.

MR. RYAN: Of course, Mr. Giles' statement that the operating agreement is terminated or not is immater al.

7,

That's a matter of contract law whether in fact the operating agreement has terminated or not. I have no knowledge of that other than the reference made here. The order dissolves the unit.

MR. STAMETS: Dissolution seems to be based on evidence that there is no comunitization. Something I think we'd have to deal with from an evidentiary point at this time. What do you think?

MS, TESCHENDORF: It seems to me if it's not comunitized, they don't have any right to drill on the 69 acres.

(Whereupon a discussion was held off the record.)

MR. RYAN: Of course, you know, the original unit, when that was done, was done by -- as I understand it, by comunitization agreement first and then they got approval of the state to authorize the unit. If the unit has been dissolved, then I'm not sure how it can be resurrected by rescinding the order. An operating agreement is still in effect as of now on that acreage, and I'm not certainly willing to concede that at this point. I don't see how the operating agreement is still in effect, but it would appear that you should get the comunitization agreement first and then ask that it be approved, which it has not been done.

MR. STAMETS: Let's go off the record a

LLY WALTON BO Pres Blance (605) 471-4

6

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21 22

23

24 25 minute.

(Whereupon a discussion was held off the record.)

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Kellahin, I don't believe that the Examiner should hear this application at this time. I don't believe the Examiner should hear any application for a non-standard proration unit where there is an obvious disagreement between the owners of the acreage which would be within the non-standard proration unit. Obviously there is nothing wrong with the concept of this NSP. It has been previously approved. We have many others that are just exactly like it. If the owners of the acreage could agree, which it looks doubtful, I see no problem with approving the non-standard proration unit. But with the apparent disagreement here, I can see no reason to proceed at this time. We would readvertise this for compulsory pooling in a nonstandard proration unit, infill drilling and the works. But I don't choose to listen to it at this time.

MR. KELLAHIN: Do I understand Amoco to indicate they prefer to be force-pooled in this acreage?

MR. RYAN: No, I don't think that's the understanding at all. I don't think there's any basis for creating the unit. I think in effect your application purports to pool us when that isn't the style of the application. I think that the basic unit probably is -- the unit for the

well probably is Section 11. There is no basis, I don't think, to include Section 12.

To create a unit, we object to the creation of a unit. Certainly we object to force-pooling it. I think in effect the application as styled, in effect, is tantamount to a force-pooling application and we object to it all."

MR. KELLAHIN: I am trying to understand where we go from here. I want to find out -- first of all, I understand that Amoco objects to the creation of a non-standard proration unit. Should the Commission approve that is Amoco going to join us in the drilling of the well, or in fact are we going to have to force-pool them?

MR. RYAN: I don't know about that.

MR. STAMETS: If I may, to, I think if we're thinking about forced-pooling, we realTy haven't advertised what we should have in this case. That the advertisement certainly does not cover all of the things that should be in there to give people adequate notice. As such, I just don't feel -- I am not going to hear the case today and the choices are this: To continue or readvertise or take under advisement with the recommendation for dismissal.

MR. KELLAHIN: To understand where I go from here, I wanted to clarify the facts that we have two different things here. I wanted to know at what points we

LLY WALTON BOY PRES SHORTHAND REPORT Plant Blance (1845) 471-4 mar Pr., New Maxico 873

had opposition. One, if we're going to have to force-pool the entire acreage, that's a different matter than objections raised as to the non-standard proration unit. If Amoco raised as to the non-standard proration unit maintains this should not be a non-standard proration unit and if we prevail, we believe we shouldn't have to go and if we prevail, we believe we shouldn't have to go through the necessary effort of forced-pooling to find that through the necessary effort of forced-pooling to find they're once we get the non-standard proration unit approved they're going to join us.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Ryan did not give me the impression that Amoco was ready, willing and able to join.

MR. KELLAHIN: That comes as a surprise to us today and that's why that is not included as part of the application. Mr. Little maintains that he believed he could operate under the existing operating agreement.

MR. RYAN: Mr. Little should know that we didn't agree to that.

MR. STAMETS: Mr. Ryan, I would request that subsequent to today's hearing that you contact Mr. Little and/or Mr. Kellahin and run over all of the points of disagreement between Amoco and Little in this case so that disagreement between a proper advertisement may be made for the 28th of February; a proper advertisement may be made for the 28th of February; and I will expect Amoco to show up fully prepared that day and I will expect Amoco to show up fully prepared that day with all the witnesses that they will wish to present.

MR. RYAN: Well, is that the only day that we can have it? That's a day I'm involved.

MR. STAMETS: I think that under the circumstances and Mr. Little, I presume you are ready on the 28th.

MR. KELLAHIN: Absolutely. We're ready today.

MR. STAMETS: Amoco is a large company.

They have lots of attorneys and we will expect them to be here.

MR. RYAN: Okay. I guess we don't know for sure what's going to be considered then. Application for a non-standard unit or pooling.

MR. STAMETS: We will depend on Mr. Kellahin to get us an application. I wish you to get ahold of him this week and run over with him all the points in contention so that he may then present us with a complete application in this case. We will readvertise it on that basis and it will be heard the 28th. Is that acceptable to you, Mr. Kellahin, under the circumstances?

MR. KELLAHIN: We have learned to live with it, Mr. Examiner.

MR. STAMETS: Thank you, sir. This case will be continued and it will be readvertised.

(Hearing Concluded.)

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, STEFANIE XANTHULL, a court reporter, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the Oil Conservation Division was reported by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

STEFANIE XANTHULL, C.S.R.

I do hereby coefficient the foregoing is a complete that the foregoing is in the horal term of 19.72 heard by more 1-3/19.72.

Published L. Lewy, Examiner Oll Conservation Division

Nye Reporting Service, Inc.
Certified Shorthand Reporters
621 Old Santa Fe Trail ~ Suite 7
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE.

Form approved. Budget Bureau No. 42-B1425

	DEPARTMEN GEOL	OGICAL SURV	S NTERIOR EY	reverse side)	5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO. SF-078807-A
APPLICATION WORK b. TIPE OF WELL OIL WELL 2. NAME OF OPERAT	DRILL X OAB X OTHER OR	TO DRILL, I		PLUG BACK [
At surface	P. O. Box 248 LL (Report location clearly an 1085 FSL 28 d. zone -same- LLES AND DIRECTION TROM NE	87, Farmingt d to accordance with 35' FWL	h any State requirement		9. WELL NO. 2R 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT Basin Dakota 11. SEC., T., E., M., OF BLE. AND SURVEY OR AREA Sec. 12 T-28-N R-13-W 12. COUNTY OR PARISH 13. STATE
18. DISTANCE FROM TO NEAREST WE	AREST	of Farming	10. NO. OF ACRES IN 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 615	20.	San Juan N.M. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED TO THIS WELL 344.28 ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS ROTARY
21. ELEVATIONS (Short	w whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	GR PROPOSED CASIN	G AND CEMENTING		22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START* 12-22-78
SIZE OF HOLE	BIZE OF CABING	WEIGHT PER FO	OT SETTING	DEPTH	QUANTITY OF CEMENT
124	8-5/8	24#	160		100 sx
7-7/8	41/5	10.5#	6300	[600 sx

This well will be drilled with mud, mechanical logs run at TD and the Dakota sands selectively perforated and fractured. 10" 3000 psi BOP with blind and pipe rams will be operational at all times while drilling. 6" 3000 psi double gate manual BOP will be utilized for completion. A DV tool will be set at the base of the Mesaverde for a 2-stage cement job on the long string.

The HBP Federal leases have an existing gas contract with EJ Paso Natural Co.

	5 C	2.					
SIGNED MANA	Topul	Z TITLE_	Operator		<u> </u>	DATE December	14, 197
(This space for Federal or	State office use)			-			
PREMIT No.			APPROVAL DATE		<u>'</u>		
APPROVED BY		TITLE				DATE	

*See Instructions On Reverse Side

BEFORE EXAMIN	- T - 12		
CASE NO. 64:		 Orașiania	
Submitted by	ARE STREET, ST		
Hearing Dale			_

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

	Of etails.		All distances must	he from the outer how dance	TON PLAT	Supersedes (
	CURTIS	LITTLE		I am bie outer howidarie	of the Section	Etternie 1-3
	Unit Letter	Section				
	M	네 그렇게	Township	FEL	PERAL (Com.)	Well No.
	Actual Factors La	501100 01011	28 NORTH		County	2-R
	2085			13 West	SAN JUAN	
	Ground Level Elev.	fee: from the	SOUTH .		VIAUC VIEW	
risid n	5036	Producing F	ormation - line on	285	. 94.5.	
	7.70			Pool	eet from the WESI	
	1. Oviline th	e acreage dud:	Dakota Bled to the subject we dedicated to the wel	Basin Dalo	+0	Dedicated Acreage;
	e eg bill dien.	Pr genic	ated to the subject w	ell by a l	La	344 20
	2. If more tha	an one los-		on the colored beneil	or hachure marks	1 344.28 Acres
- 1	interest and	Tovalini	dedicated to the wal	1 2/44	marks on [ne plat below.
		··/ a/1, /).		1. Outline each and ide	ntify the	
	3. If more than	one l	and the second second		the ownership il	ereof (both as to working
7	dated by cor	one lease of d	ifferent ownership :-			as to working
1 1	-) (0)	mounitization, u	nilization force - 1	ledicated to the well.	havaste	
	X Yes T	-	-10 to ce-boolit	g. etc?	indie interests of	all owners be
		Tyo It au	swer is "was"			neis been consoli-
1 1	II answer		swer is "yes;" type of	consolidation com	mand • d a section of the	d. (Use reverse side of
	this former	no," list the or	Vhere and i	<u> </u>	munitization	
	y voim ii ne	cessary.)	and tract descri	ptions which have		
	No allowable v	vill be assigned	The state of the s	nave acti	ally been consolidate	4 70
	forced-pooling	or otherwise)	to the well until all in	lereete 1		. tuse reverse side of
<u> </u>	sion.	or wise) or	until a non-standard "	nit all have been con	isolidated (bu	
100	777			mit, eliminating such i	interests bear	d. (Use reverse side of nitization, unitization, proved by the Commis-
11/2		NITTI	777		nas been ap	proved by the Co
11/2		<i>\/////</i>	//////////	7727		, and Commis-
11//					771	
11//			Y/X//////		CE	RTIFICATION
11//			//X//////		///	
11//					I hereby certify	that the information con-
11//		///////	///////////////////////////////////////		loined herein Is	true and complete to the
11///					best of my know	ledge and belief.
17/7	///////	[[]]]]	(/X///////			oye and belief.
VII			ンメノナノ・ノノノ		11/1/11	17.77
1.0				フナナナナノ	11 ame	27111
7777		77# STD	10		CURTIS .	I. LITTLE
[[[]]]]	111114 1111	////////		NORTH	Position	
		11111111 3/	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	7777777		
		1	///////////////////////////////////////		mmmm	
` <i>2</i> 8,7	6AC 1 29				211111111111111	51
	and I do	3.82 AC	28.86		S_1	2 }
<u></u>			A P	28.72A2	1 200	
			VYO		28924	28.87AC
		- 1-	No Ball	() ()		J.O.AC
		· 1	N @ A1 . W	20	$ \geq$ $ $	
			45 mm	22101	\$ 5	
	80 Ac_		DIN LO			
	/	141	10 80 1	· 3	1 3	
		· 1	10 00 1	1 - 1	M	
			16%	10°	POAC 3	10c
[[[]]]	111111111111	1111111111	14. A 15. A	°0 🕲	1 7 2	700
		THIM	1111/11/11/11/11	2		
	* *			111111117 11.	William S	
			189°55'(1)	100	11111111111	
	-2			. ~		
			All and the second of the			
				(4)		
				m)	σ_{ij}	and the second s
	190 1320 1480	1000 2310 2001				
Grand Carlotte	THE WAR AS NOT	1980 2317 2640	2000 1800		Centificate No.	į.
	The state of the s	y to a supplication		1000 800 0	1463	
197 J.	Specifical Commence					
3					and the second s	

CIL CONTENT VALUE OF DIVISION AUTHOR DIVISION 2 CASE 1.01 6437 Submitted by Hearing Dale

BEFORE EMANUSER STAME S OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ______NATION NO. CASE NO.

Submitted by

Hearing Date____

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACERAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section GALLEGOS CANXON UNIT - (DAKOTA) PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION Unit Letter Township 28 NORTH Ronge 12 WEST SAN JUAN Actual Footage Location of Well WEST SOUTH 1450 1070 feet from the line and line feet from the Ground Level Elev. Dedicated Avereage: BASIN DAKOTA 364.58 DAKOTA REPORT LATER 1. Outline the acerage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty), 3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc? (X) Yes () No If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced pcoling, or otherwise) or until a non standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commission. CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the inf CON. COM DIST. 3 PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP February 1 40 I hereby certify that the well location s surveys made by me or under my supervision, and knowledge and belief. 29 January 1966 Dote Surveyed SCALE-2 INCHES EQUALS | MILE James P Certificate SAN JUAN ENGINEERING COMPANY, FARMINGTON, N. M.

Linu 3

Hacring Da

.

WELL DATA - FEDERAL 2-11

R-13-W
11: 1190'FSL 2210'FEL

n: 5925 GL

Location:

T-28-N R-13-W

Section 11: 1190'FSL 2210'FEL

Elevation: 5925 GL

Spud:

September 9, 1961

Completed:

October 9, 1961

Casing:

5½" at 6440 w/250 sx

Perforations:

6266-76, 6284-90, 6346-70

IP:

1160 MCFG & 140 BOPD on 18/64" choke 7-day SI: 1720 psi

lst Delivery to Pipeline:

June 13, 1962

Allowable: 637 MCFGPD

Gallup Formation converted to water-injection well:

June 1964

Last commercial gas flow:

June 1967

1st Disconnect:

May 31, 1972

Well shut-in by order OCC:

September 23, 1976

Second Reconnect:

October 7, 1976

Second Disconnect:

July 13, 1978

Operators:

1961-63

Aspen Crude Purchasing Company

1963

D. W. Falls

Ray Cook

1964

Ben Horton

1974 1976

Fast Enterprises

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS OJE CONSEINATION DIVISION

Pl kota

Submitted by

RODUCTION HIS	TORY:	FEDERAL	2-11		Sec	:. 11 - 7	128N - R	13W		S	an Juan (County, 1	New Mexico	
1978 an.*G	1977	1976	1975	1974	1973	1972	1971	1970	1969	1968	1967	1966	1965	1964
an.*G *O *W	95 100 54		131	163										
anG *O *W eb. G O W ar. G	164	190 341	107	92								2		
ar. G C O N	120 60	193 279		102										
or. G L O W	180 20 32	109		125									45 T	
iy G O V	176	99		126										
un: G O W	34		an and a second	89										
11. G \$ 0 100				166	Vol									
W Ig G O W YP G O	17	133 100		156	K. I									
菱 線 W		602 200		262	000									
t. G 10 30				78	438				(6) 1 1 1 1 1 1				9.	
V. G O W E. G	11		2	132	340			. 1				, ·	9 2.	V V
E G O W				127	252		alle e e				,			
qual Producti G *NR O 130 W NR *PC *NRTT	on: 677 240 146 476	NR 1326 920 NRTT	NR 238 NR NRTT	NR 1618 NR NRTT	NR 1030 NR NRTT	NR NR NR NRTT	NR NR NR NRTT	NR NR NR NRTT	NR NR NR NRTT	1,634 NR NR NRTT	28,546 1,276 NR 955	62,530 2,273 NR NT	118,013 4,684 NR 981	93,297 5,094 NR 875

G=Gus/MCF *O=Oil/bbls. *W=Water/bbls. *PC=7-day SIP psig. *NR=None Reported. *NRTT=Not Required to Test.

	BEFORE ENERGIESTAMETS
	of Cil. Corp. The Property Sanabara, yes
	Kith
•	6437
	Submitted by
	Hearing Dale
-	and the state of t

Petriled Well Cort Actions and Authority for Expenditure

Well Name 2R-Federal Com Loc. SW/4 Sec. 12, T2	28N R13WCo.	San Juan Stat	e N.M.
Estimated T.D. 6150' Field or Prospect Basin Dakota	Forma	tion Dak	ota
	r Potí	mated	Yanza 2111 2112 2
	Dry Hole		Actual
ntangible Costs	227 1.0 20	Troubect	, secon
Supervision	5,000	7,000	
Location: Damages and R.O.W		<u></u>	
Roads and Canals Surveyor Abstract TitleOpin.		5,000	ļ
Location and Platforms	5,000	5,000	
Drilling:	בט פבט	בת פבת	
Footage Drilling 300 ft. @ 9.50 /ft. Daywork:	59,850	59,850	
Drilling - days @ - WDP - days @ - WODP -	incl.above	incl.above	
Drilling - days @ - WOP - days @ - WODP - Completing 4 days @ 3.000 WDP days @ WODP		12,000	
Mud Materials and Special Equipment	9.000	9,000	
Fue1	ž į		
Water	5,000	6,000	
Hauling and Transportation	1,000	2,000	
Cement, Cementing, and Accessories	3,000	12,000	
Logging Coring and Core Analysis	9.000	9,000	
Coring and Core Analysis		-	
Testing Perforating		7,500	
Stimulation		25,000	
Special Services Casing Crew		2,500	
Tool Rental			
Miscellaneous	2.000	4.000	
Total Intangible Costs	103,850.	165,850.	
angible Well Costs			
Wellhead Misc.		16,000	
Casing: & tubing		45,000	
	194		
Tubing:			
Artificial Lift Equipment		<i>c</i> s	
Miscellaneous Well Equipment			
Total Tangible Well Costs		61,000.	125
ngible Lease Costs		4,000	
Tankage Separating and Treating:		4,100	
separating and iteating;		,,	
Plowlines		900	
Structures and Buildings			
Measuring Equipment			
Special Equipment			
Miscellaneous Valves and Fittings		5,000	
Total Tangible Lease Costs	in the state of th	14,000.	
al Well Costs	103,850.	240,850.	
ership Division:		40 386	è
Amoco Production Co. 20 %		48,170. 192,680.	
Curtis J. Little 80 %		192,000.	·
	\$ 1.00 P	en grande en de france. En grande en de france en de fr	
Land to the second of the seco			
Oliver Joint Inter	est Approval	•	·
1.71. 9			
CAN 643 ?			
Date	19)	
Herding Automatical Commencer of the Com			

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSTRUATION DIVISION P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

APPLICATION FOR WELL PRICE CEILING CATEGORY	
1. FOR DIVISION USE ONLY	S. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
DATE OF: APPLICATION	SF-078807-A
DETERMINATION	
CONTESTED	7, Unit Agreement Name
PARTICIPANTS	Gallegos Canyon(partia
2. Huma of Operator	8, Fam o: Lease liame
CURTIS J. LITTLE 3. Address of Operator	Federal Com.
P. O. Box 2487, Farmington, N.M. 87401	9, well No. #2-R
4. Location of Well	10. Field and Fool, or Wildcat
	C AND 285 FEET FROM Easin Dakota
THE West LINE, SECTION 12 TOWNSHIP 28N	RANGENMPM;
13. Name and Address of Transporter(s)	12. County
El Paso Natural Gas Company	San Juan County
WELL CATEGORY INFORM	IATION
Check appropriate box for category sought and inform	ation submitted.
1. Category(ies) Sought (By NGPA Section No.) 1	03
2. All Applications must contain:	<u> </u>
an de <u>lla di dia Romana di Languagia di A</u> rangana di Arangana di A	N OD DIVIC DICK
a. C-101 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPE	コー・コー・コー・コード アン・・コンチル はだい さいしょうかい さきしょう またいかい アン・ディー
☐ b. C-105 WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT	when completed.
C. DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SURVEY, IF REQUIRED UND	ER RULE 111Not required.
d. AFFIDAVITS OF MAILING OR DELIVERY	
3. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102(c)(1)(B) (using 2	.5 Mile or 1000 Feet Deeper Test)
a. Location Plat	
4. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102(c) (1)(C) (new ons	hore reservoir AMINED STAVE
a. C-122 Multipoint and one point back pressure	Test & WARRANANI Christian
5. NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION WELL	Little EMHISTI NO. 10
	AT 6437
	A THE CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF T
b. No. of order authorizing infill program	A STATE OF THE STA
6. STRIPPER GAS	Loaning Dale
a. C-116 GAS-OIL RATIO TEST	TO SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SE
b. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR 12-MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING	
C. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR THE 90-DAY PERIOD ON WILL	
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.	EREIN IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE
NAME: CHRTIS I LITTLE SIGNED	witis of dille
TITLE: Operator DATE:	January 19, 1979
APPROVED:, EXAMINER	

Case 2096

Do you have anything further you would like to present, Q Mr. Kendrick?

I think that this will, presumably, ease the operators' administrative load, in that they would know what type unit would be approved and whether or not they would, or what their problems would be with getting their acreage together to drill a well. would know whether to get, whether the unit would be approved.

MR. PAYNE: That concludes my direct examination. for admission for Exhibit 1 in Case 2096.

MR. PORTER: Without objection, it will be admitted. Does anyone have a question?

(No response.)

MR. PORTER: The witness may be excused. Does anyone have anything to offer in this case?

MR. BUELL: I have a statement. Guy Buell, appearing on behalf of Pan-American Petroleum Corporation. It appears to us that the non-standard units, as reflected on Mr. Kendrick's Exhibit Number 1, is a very practical way to handle this problem of irregular Sections that we have along this tier; covered by that Exhibit, it would be our recommendation to the Commission, and so far as our acreage is included in that strip, these Units be adopted.

MR. PORTER: Anyone else have a statement? The Commission will take the case under advisement, and take up Case 2098.



LLECTO I	63 / V/618
LiThe	NON WAR
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CASE 8.0. 64	3.2
Subinified by	
Hearing Date	and the first of the state of t

CURTIS J. LITTLE
PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST
TELEPHONE (505) 327-6176
POST OFFICE BOX 2487
PETROLEUM PLAZA SUITE 150
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

NGPA Section No. 103
Rule 15: Sections 271.304 - 271.305
NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION REPLACEMENT WELL

6. Geological Evidence:

Geological evidence indicates that the proposed new replacement well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within the proration unit.

Enclosed is Structure Contour Map on top of the Dakota Formation indicating northeast regional dip at the rate of 60-70 feet per mile. No faulting or structural anomolies are indicated. Also shown is the proposed location of the replacement well (C.J.Little #2-R, Section 12), an outline of established proration units, with location of well and operator of each unit.

Also enclosed is a plat showing accumulative Dakota gas and oil production, spud date of each well and 1977 gas and oil production which indicates a blanket and continuous reservoir over the area. The line of log cross-section C-C' is also shown on this plat.

The enclosed electric log cross-section illustrates the correlations and continuity of the hydrocarbon productive sands in the area of this blanket stratigraphic gas-condensate accumulation. All self potential deflections in excess of 10 millivolts above an arbitrary shale base line are colored in yellow and indicate continuous porosity. Permeability is extremely limited and, in the opinion of the applicant, prohibits the drainage of presently established proration units.

Also enclosed is a Well Data sheet on the initial well on the proration unit and a Production History chart for 15 years annual production, with the last 10-year period on a monthly basis. Seven-day shut-in pressures in psig (PC) are noted as the last item on the chart.

In review of the production history it was noted that the well suddenly ceased to produce commercial quantities of gas in June 1967 due to fluid entry. The well was not produced for the period September 1968 through September 1973. The well was pumped for oil with no report of gas and/or water for the period October 1973 through February 1975. The well was not produced from March 1975 through January 1976. The well was ordered shut-in by a no-flare order on September 23, 1976. The last 10-year monthly production chart clearly indicates the initial well on the proration unit to be incapable of commercial production.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE*

Form approved. Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.

UNITED STATES	reverse side)		
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR		G. LEASE DESIGNATION AND	SERIAL NO.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY		SF-078807-A	
		6 TO INDIAN ALLOTTER OF	

GEOLOGICAL SURV	EY		SF-078807	'- A ∞,
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL,	DEEPEN, OR PLUG I	BACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLO	TTER OR TRIBE HAMB
DRILL DEEPEN b. TIPE OF WELL OIL OIL WELL OTHER	PLUG BA		7. UNIT AGREEMEN Gallegos 8. FARM OR LEASE	Canyon
2. NAME OF OPERATOR CURTIS J. LITTLE 3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR			Federal C 9. WELL NO. 2R	<u>om</u>
P. O. Box 2487, Farmingt		01	10. FIELD AND POOR Basin Dak	· *
At auriace 1085' FSL 285' FWL			11. SEC., T., B., M., AND SURVEY OR	OR BLE.
At proposed prod. sone -same-			Sec. 12 T	-28-N R-13-W
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POS	T OFFICE*		12. COUNTY OR PAR	CH 13. STATE
3 miles South of Farming	ton		San Juan	N.M.
10. DISTANCE FROM PROPUSED* LOCATION TO NEAREST PROPERTY OF LEASE LINS, FT. (Also to pearest drig, unit line, if any)	16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEAST		F ACRES ASSIGNED	344.28
18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION® TO NEARREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT.	19. PROPOSED DEPTH 6150'	20. ROTAR	Y OR CABLE TOOLS	Rotary
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) GR			12-22-	WORK WILL STARTS
PROPOSED CASIN	NG AND CEMENTING PROGRA	M		

This well will be drilled with mud, mechanical logs run at TD and the Dakota sands selectively perforated and fractured. 10" 3000 psi BOP with blind and pipe rams will be operational at all times while drilling. 6" 3000 psi double gate manual BOP will be utilized for completion. A DV tool will be set at the base of the Mesaverde for a 2-stage cement job on the long string.

The RBP Federal leases have an existing gas contract with El Paso Natural Co.

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any.

eventer program, if any,	4.					
BIGNED CHARLES THE	TITLE	Operator		DATE DE	cember	14, 1978
(This space for Federal or State office use)						
PBRMIT NO.		APPROVAL DATE				
ATPROVED BY	TITLE			DATE		
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANT :			Little	-		

*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Little Exhibit 1 Case 6437

NEW MEXICO OIL CORSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Tum C+167 Supervedes C-128 Effective 1-1-11

1		7111 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710	eam the outer foundation of	In Section	
CURTIS L	ITTLE		Legie FDDEJ	RAL (Com.)	%ell Ho. 2-R
1	Section.	Township	F.37.9e	County	4
M /	J.2	28 NORTH	13 WEST	SAN JUAN	
2085		OUTH line and	285 fee	nt from the WESS	n
Strung Lyvel Elev.	Producing For		Pool lee	t from the WEST	L line Dedicated Acreage:
5(36	Da	akota	Basin Dakot	a	344.28 Act
1. Outline the	1711 7 1719	ted to the subject we	ll by colored pencil o	r hachure marks on	
2. If more than interest and	one lease is royalty).	dedicated to the well	, outline each and ide	ntify the ownership	thereof (both as to worki
dated by con	munitization, u	nitization, force-pooling	ng. etc?	nave the interests (of all owners been consol
X Yes [No Han	swer is "yes;" type of	consolidationCOI	mmunitization	
ll answer is	"no;" list the	owners and tract descr	iptions which have ac	tually been consolie	dated. (Use reverse side
this form it n	ecessary.)				
No allowable	will be assigne	of until a non-standard	interests have been c	onsolidated (by con	nmunitization, unitization n approved by the Commis
sion.	g, or otherwise,	or official holl-stalloard	unit, eliminating suci	n interests, has bee	n approved by the Commi
				2 2 2 3 T	
		///////////////////////////////////////			CERTIFICATION
				//	certify that the information co
	///////			///	irein is true and complete to th
				///	y knowledge and belief.
				1/1/1/2	137711
				11 time	17/11/10
	·/ *** // // /* /	ケナナノメノブナノデァ			
		///X///////		CUF	TIS J. LITTLE
		///////////////////////////////////////	7/7/////	Position	TIS J. LITTLE
	1111	10 Pier.L.		Position	TIS J. LITTLE
7 <i>77/7/7/7</i> 7777777777777777777777777777	//////////////////////////////////////	ومستجد فيتشيها والمستجاب والمراجع والم والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع	//////////////////////////////////////	Position	TIS J. LITTLE
7 <i>77/7/////</i> 1777/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/7/	//////////////////////////////////////	ومستجد فيتشيها والمستجاب والمراجع والم والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع		// Position	/// <u>*</u>
7/////////////////////////////////////	יוונוווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווו	7 3N////////////////////////////////////	/ <u>2</u> ///////////////////////////////////	// Position	/// <u>*</u>
77////////////////////////////////////	2 41 11111111111111111111111111111111111	7 3N////////////////////////////////////	/ <u>2</u> ///////////////////////////////////	11 11111111111111111111111111111111111	/// <u>*</u>
28.76 AC	יוונוווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווו	7 3N////////////////////////////////////	12	// Position	/// <u>*</u>
28.76 AC	יוונוווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווו	3N////////////////////////////////////	/ <u>2</u> ///////////////////////////////////	11 11111111111111111111111111111111111	/// <u>*</u>
28.76 AC	יוונוווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווווו	7 3N////////////////////////////////////	12	11 11111111111111111111111111111111111	/// <u>*</u>
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A:	12	7/ Pretition 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 289	23.87AC
28.76 AC 	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A:	12	7/ Pretition 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 289	23.87AC
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A:	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 289	23.87AC
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A:	12	7/ Pretition 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 289	23.87AC
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A: - 28.86 A: 	12	7/ Pretition 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ 289	23.87AC
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A:	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	111/4 28.87AC 40C
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A: - 28.86 A: 	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	1174 23.87AC 40C
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A: - 28.86 A: 	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	11/14 28.87AC 40C 11/11 4/e 5/16/1 2
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A: - 28.86 A: 	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	1174 23.87AC 40C
	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	28.86 A: - 28.86 A: 	12	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	11174 28.87AC 40C 11111 4/e 6/37

WELL LOCATION AND ACERAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Operator PAN AMER	ICAN PETROT	EUM CORPORATION	be from the outer boundar	ies of the Section	
Unit Letter	Section .	Township	GALLEGOS 'CA	NYON UNIT - (DAKOTA)	Well No.
ctual Factore Loca	7	28 NORTH	Ronge 12 WEST	County	222
70/0	feet from the	Comme		SAN JUAN	
ound Level Elev.	Producing I	SOUTH line on	d 1450	eet from the WEST	
PORT LATER	4.1	L = 2.11	FOOI		line 107
. Outline the ac	erage dedicate	d to the	BASIN DAL	COTA Deci-	cated Avereage:
If more all		u to the subject well by	colored pencil or hach	Ura madia	364.58
nterest and royal	one lease is de	dicated to the well a	itlion and	ure marks on the plat below. fy the ownership thereof (
i izransi Jesutika di	·///		atili e each and identi	fy the ownership thereof (
Communities	one lease of dif	ferent ownership in			corn as to working
The same of the sa	m, unitization,	ferent ownership is dec force-pooling, etc?	licated to the well, ha	ve the interests of all	
X) Yes ()	No If or	Stude to II. s. H		ye the interests of all owner	s been consolidate
Onswer is "na "	6°, •	is yes," type of	consolidation	Unitization	
cessory)	list the owners	and tract descriptions	which L	The state of the s	The state of the s
allought	***************************************	***************************************	miler ridve actually c	onsolidated. (Use reverse et	
ling, or other	assigned to the	e well until all Interest	hava	Unitization onsolidated (Use reverse si	ue of this form if
or - one wis	or until a no	n standard unit, elimin	ting such :	onsolidated, (Use reverse si ed (by communitization, us as been approved by the Cor	141
	4 1		ing soci interests, he	as been approved by the Cor	illization, forced-
					MINSSION,
				CERTIFI	
1				I hereby certify that the	• Information
			COEII DE		to to the best of m
			WALLIAED	knowledge glid belief.	
		1	Mrnri	1 1/11/6 1	
		1	FEB 1 41966	Nome	1/3.
Seeta		1	LEDITOM	G. W. Eaton, Jr.	
3	1	Sec.7	CON. COM		
SF_078807-A	20.70 25.44	28.54 28.50	DIST. 3	Area Engineer	
	Te30 SP	0.18105.20	1	and the second s	
10 6		9	1	PAN AMERICAN PETR	OLEUM CORP.
	45.42	40	1	Pebruary 11, 1966	
RIS	W RIZW		j g varit garg	11, 1966	
					•
				i hereby certify that the wa	Il lecation shows
	 A to the second of the second o		N		
0.					
	4. 5 6.			that the same is true and correct knowledge and ballet.	to the best of my
•	•	•		29 January 1966min	8) N.
				Date Surveyed	
. 0				James .	
- & INCHES EQUA	ALG 1 AZIZ -	• , *		ond/or Long Sensor	
	MILE	-			人為民族
JUAN ENGINEE	RING COMPANY	FARMINA		James P. Target Volt	J. Jan
		FARMINGTON, N.	M.	ertificate No ATACO	C 18 8
		y V		1493	2 6 8 cm
			·Litt	/6	
		A s	EXL	bit:3	· ·
	.5	•	Car	ie 6437	
	3.000		,		-

WELL DATA - FEDERAL 2-11

Location:

T-28-N R-13-W

Section 11: 1190'FSL 2210'FEL

Elevation: 5925 GL

Spud:

September 9, 1961

Completed:

October 9, 1961

Casing:

Perforations:

5½" at 6440 w/250 sx 6266-76, 6284-90, 6346-70

IP:

1160 MCFG & 140 BOPD on 18/64" choke

7-day SI: 1720 psi

1st Delivery to Pipeline:

June 13, 1962

Allowable: 637 MCFGPD

Gallup Formation converted

to water-injection well:

June 1964

Last commercial gas flow:

June 1967

1st Disconnect:

May 31, 1972

Well shut-in by order OCC:

September 23, 1976

Second Reconnect:

October 7, 1976

Second Disconnect:

July 13, 1978

Operators:

1961-63

Aspen Crude Purchasing Company

1963

D. W. Falls

1964

Ray Cook

1974

Ben Horton

1976

Fast Enterprises

Little Exhibit 4 case 6437

			<u> </u>	ല		-		ia Jacobski se				en fogså ær e			
	1978	1977	1976	1975	1974	1973	1972	1971	1970	1969	1968	1967	1966	1965	1964
Jan.*G *O *W		95 100 54		131	163										,
Feb. G O W		164	190 341	107	92	O.	:			1					
Mar. G O W		120 60	193 279		102						(1)	\$1			
Apr. G O W		180 20 32	109		125				1.3			15 E			
Nay G		176	99		126							100			
7ûn. G O W Júl. G O		34			89	:				(3)					
R N	100	ali (1)			166			1.		B 4 B					
Nug. G O 7 W (ながま	17	133 100		156				,			\$ 10 \$ 10 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 20 \$ 2			
* - O W	5 +. 2 - 0 - 0		602 200		262										
2 ≥ 0 W	30 30				78	438					144	1 (4.0)			
Nova (G O N		11			132	340							**************************************		
10 ac. G 					127	252									
Annual Pr	אאר	0//	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	1,634	28,546	62,530	118,013	93,297
G O IV PC	130 NR NRTT	240 146 476	1326 920 NRTT	238 NR NRTT	1618 NR NRTT	1030 NR NRTT	NR NR NRTT	NR NR NRTT	NR NR NRTT	NR NR NRTT	NR NR NRTT	1,276 NR 955	2,273 NR NT	4,684 NR 981	5,094 NR 875

GEGus/NCF *O=0i1/bbls. *W=Water/bbls. *PC=7-day SIP psig. *NR=None Reported. *NRTT=Not Required to Test.

nand Authority for Expenditure

stimated T.D. 6150' Field or Prospect Basin Dakota	Forma	tionDake)ta
	Esti	mated	
	Dry Hole	Producer	Actual
Supervision	5,000	7,000	
Location: Damages and R.O.W	01000	7,000	
Roads and Canals Surveyor Abstract TitleOpin.	5.000	5,000	
Location and Platforms	5,000	5,000	
Drilling:			
Footage Drilling 300 ft. @ 9.50 /ft. Daywork:	59,850	59,850	
Drilling - days @ - WDP - days @ - WODP -	incl.above	incl.above	**
Completing 4 days @ 3,000 WDP days @ WODP		12,000	
Mud Materials and Special Equipment	9,000	9,000	
Pue1_			
Water	5,000	6,000	
Hauling and Transportation	1,000	2,000	
Cement, Cementing, and Accessories	3.000	12,000	
Logging	9.000	9,000	
Coring and Core Analysis	<u>-</u>		
Testing Perforating		7,500	
Stimulation		25,000	
Special Services Casing Crew		2,500	
Tool Rental			
Miscellaneous	2.000	4.000	
Total Intangible Costs	103,850.	165,850.	
Wellhead Misc.		16,000	
Casing: & tubing		45,000	
Viis - 118 ·	····		
Tubing:			
Artificial Lift Equipment			
Miscellaneous Well Equipment		61,000.	
Total Tangible Well Costs		01,000.	
gible Lease Costs		,	
Tankage		4,000	
Separating and Treating:		4,100	
Flowlines		900	
Structures and Buildings			
Measuring Equipment			
discellaneous Valves and Fittings			
Transportation, Installation and Labor		5,000	
Total Tangible Lease Costs		14,000,	
1 Well Costs	103,850.	240,850.	
ership Division:		40 170	
Amoco Production Co. 20 %		48,170. 192,680.	
Curtis J. Little 80 %		132,000.	
Joint Inter	est Approval		
Little Exhibit 9 COMPANY			
Exhibit 9 COMPANY			

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, Now Mexico 87501

APPLICATION FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CHILING CATHGORY DETERMINATION	Kind of Lersee
1. FOR DIVISION USE ONLY	State, Federal or Fee FEDERAL .
DATE OF: APPLICATION	5, State Oil & Gas Lease No. SF-078807-A
DETERMINATION	
CONTESTED	7, Unit Agreement Name
PARTICIPANTS	Gallegos Canyon(parti
Frame of Operator	8, Farm of Leuse Hame
CURTIS J. LITTLE	Federal Com.
P. O. Box 2487, Farmington, N.M. 87401	#2-R
Location of Well	10. Field and Fool, or Wildeat
UNIT LETTER M , 1085 FEET FROM THE SOUTH LINE AND 285 FEET FROM	Basin Dakota
THE West LINE, SECTION 12 TOWNSHIP 28N RANGE 13W NMPM.	
13. Name and Address of Transporter(s)	12. County
El Paso Natural Gas Company	San Juan County
WELL CATEGORY INFORMATION	
Check appropriate box for category sought and information submitted.	
1. Category(ies) Sought (By NGPA Section No.) 103 2. All Applications must contain:	
a. C-101 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK	
b. C-105 WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG /Not yet spu when comple c. Directional drilling survey, if required under rule 111Not r. d. Affidavits of Mailing or Delivery 3. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102(c)(1)(B) (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 Feet D.	ted. equired.
a. Location Plat	
4. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102(c)(1)(C) (new onshore reservoir)	
a. C-122 Multipoint and one point back pressure test	
1 5. NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION WELL	
XX a. C-102 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT	
b. No. of order authorizing infill program	
7 6. STRIPPER GAS	
a. C-116 GAS-OIL RATIO TEST	
b. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR 12-MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING DECEMBER 1, 1978.	
C. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR THE 90-DAY PERIOD ON WHICH THE APPLICATION IS	DASED
I HEREDY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND COMBEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.	
CHA TH	13-
NAME: CURTIS I LITTLE SIGNED!	14
TITLE: Operator DATE: January 19, 1979	
APPROVED: EXAMINER	e ee
	Little Echibit 10

Exhibit 10 Case 6437 CURTIS J. LITTLE
PETROLEUM GEOLOGIST
TELEPHONE (505) 327-6176
POST OFFICE BOX 2487
PETROLEUM PLAZA SUITE 150
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

NGPA Section No. 103 Rule 15: Sections 271.304 - 271.305 NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION REPLACEMENT WELL

6. Geological Evidence:

Geological evidence indicates that the proposed new replacement well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within the proration unit.

Enclosed is Structure Contour Map on top of the Dakota Formation indicating northeast regional dip at the rate of 60-70 feet per mile. No faulting or structural anomolies are indicated. Also shown is the proposed location of the replacement well (C.J.Little #2-R, Section 12), an outline of established proration units, with location of well and operator of each unit.

Also enclosed is a plat showing accumulative Dakota gas and oil production, spud date of each well and 1977 gas and oil production which indicates a blanket and continuous reservoir over the area. The line of log cross-section C-C' is also shown on this plat.

The enclosed electric log cross-section illustrates the correlations and continuity of the hydrocarbon productive sands in the area of this blanket stratigraphic gas-condensate accumulation. All self potential deflections in excess of 10 millivolts above an arbitrary shale base line are colored in yellow and indicate continuous porosity. Permeability is extremely limited and, in the opinion of the applicant, prohibits the drainage of presently established proration units.

Also enclosed is a Well Data sheet on the initial well on the proration unit and a Production History chart for 15 years annual production, with the last 10-year period on a monthly basis. Seven-day shut-in pressures in psig (PC) are noted as the last item on the chart.

In review of the production history it was noted that the well suddenly ceased to produce commercial quantities of gas in June 1967 due to fluid entry. The well was not produced for the period September 1968 through September 1973. The well was pumped for oil with no report of gas and/or water for the period October 1973 through February 1975. The well was not produced from March 1975 through January 1976. The well was ordered shut-in by a no-flare order on September 23, 1976. The last 10-year monthly production chart clearly indicates the initial well on the proration unit to be incapable of commercial production.

KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

***OO: DON GASPAR AVENUE
P. O. BOX 1769
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

JASON W- KELLAHIN W. THOMAS KELLAHIN KAREN AUBREY

FEB 20 1979 February 19, 1979

an Coldin.

TELEPHONE 962-4288 AREA CODE 905

Mr. Gordon D. Ryan Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Curtis Little

NMOCD Case No. 6437

Dear Gordon:

Thank you for your letter of February 2, 1979. I have discussed this matter with Mr. Richard Stamets of the Division.

Mr. Stamets is of the opinion that Curtis Little as the Applicant must first demonstrate to the Division that he controls all of the acreage composing the non-standard proration unit, either by voluntary agreement or forced pooling. Only after that will the Division consider the non-standard proration unit.

In order to satisfy this opinion, I have amended the Curtis Little Application to include forced pooling of Amoco Production Company to be heard simultaneously with the infill drilling and non-standard proration unit applications.

Very truly yours,

W. Thomas Kellahin

and a manufacturation of the control
WTK:eps

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Curtis Little

Mr. Richard L. Stamets

The state of the s

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR APPROVAL OF A NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT, FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATION, FOR FORCED POOLING, AND FOR RECISSION OF ORDER No. R-4556, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for approval of a non-standard proration unit, for wellhead price ceiling category determination, for rescission of NMOCC Order No. R-4556, and for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a nonstandard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, T28N R12W, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The unit in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.

- 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating to the subject well partial Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.
- 3. Applicant seeks the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit.
- 4. Applicant has obtained voluntary agreement for pooling for Basin-Dakota Production from all but the following:

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202 Attn: Gordon D. Ryan

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

Lot 4 SW/4 SW/4 Section 12 T28N, R13W, NMPM

Individually and as operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit

- 5. Applicant proposes to dedicate the non-standard proration unit described above to a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the west line of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NMPM.
- 6. Applicant requests that he be designated operator of the pooled unit requested above.
- 7. Applicant has been unable to obtain a voluntary agreement for the pooling of the unpooled interest indicated above and in order to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights and to prevent waste, the Division should pool all interest in the above described unit.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Division set this matter for hearing before the Divisions' Examiner and after notice and hearing an order be entered pooling all interests underlying Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NMPM, San Juan County, N.M., designate Curtis Little as operator of the pooled unit, together with provision for applicant to recover his costs out of the production including a risk factor of 200% and with provision for the payment of operating costs and costs of supervision out of production to be allocated among the owners as their interests may appear for an order granting the relief sought herein, and for such further orders as may be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted CURTIS LITTLE ,

P. O. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico Attorneys for Applicant

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR APPROVAL OF A NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT, FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATION, FOR FORCED POOLING, AND FOR RECISSION OF ORDER No. R-4556, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for approval of a non-standard proration unit, for wellhead price ceiling category determination, for rescission of NMOCC Order No. R-4556, and for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a nonstandard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, T28N R12W, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The unit in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.

- 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating to the subject well partial Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.
- 3. Applicant seeks the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit.
- 4. Applicant has obtained voluntary agreement for pooling for Basin-Dakota Production from all but the following:

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202 Attn: Gordon D. Ryan

Lot 4 SW/4 SW/4 Section 12 T28N, R13W, NMPM

Individually and as operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit

- 5. Applicant proposes to dedicate the non-standard proration unit described above to a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the west line of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NMPM.
- 6. Applicant requests that he be designated operator of the pooled unit requested above.
- 7. Applicant has been unable to obtain a voluntary agreement for the pooling of the unpooled interest indicated above and in order to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights and to prevent waste, the Division should pool all interest in the above described unit.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Division set this matter for hearing before the Divisions' Examiner and after notice and hearing an order be entered pooling all interests underlying Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NNPM, San Juan County, N.M., designate Curtis Little as operator of the pooled unit, together with provision for applicant to recover his costs out of the production including a risk factor of 200% and with provision for the payment of operating costs and costs of supervision out of production to be allocated among the owners as their interests may appear for an order granting the relief sought herein, and for such further orders as may be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted CURTIS LITTLE

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

P. O. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico Attorneys for Applicant Dockets Nos. 9-79 and 10-79 are tentatively set for hearing on March 14 and 28, 1979. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

Docket No. 7-79

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - FRIDAY - FEBRUARY 23, 1979

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. - ROOM 205 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6461: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission on its own motion to permit Mayor Eddie Armenta, the Village of Jemez Springs, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Jemez Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 26, Township 18 North, Range 2 East, Sandoval County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

Docket No. 8-79

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - FEBRUARY 28, 1979

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The fullowing cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 6422: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Helton Engineering & Geological Services, Inc., Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Brent Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 29 and the Brent Well No. 3 located in Unit G of Section 19, both in Township 13 North, Pange 6 East, Sandoval County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 6434: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its State "O" Well No. 5 to be located in Unit H of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.

CASE 6435: (Continued from February 14, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its W. A. Weir "B" Well No. 3 located in Unit B of Section 26, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.

CASE 6436: (Continued from January 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its State "U" Gas Com Well No. 2 to be located in Unit C of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.

Application of McClellan 011 Corporation for an unorthodox well location, Chaves County, New Mexico. CASE 6462: Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Marlisue State Well No. 3 to be located 1155 feet from the North line and 1485 feet from the West line of Section 24, Township 14 South, Range 29 East, Double "L" Queen Associated Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 24 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Orville Slaughter for pool and lease commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Oswell-Farmington Pool production from his Sangre de Cristo Well No. 1 with undesignated Fruitland production from his Sangre de Cristo Well No. 2, both located in Unit D of Section 34, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

- CASE 6464: Application of Dallas McCasland for clarification of Orders Nos. R-2789 and R-2794, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks clarification of Orders Nos. R-2789 and R-2794 to determine what formations have been unitized and what formations are subject to a waterflood project under the South Penrose-Skelly Unit, Sections 6 and 7, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and of the vertical limits of the Eumont and Penrose-Skelly Pools in said sections.
- CASE 6465: Application of Getty Oil Company for an unorthodox well location and a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the SE/4 of Section 31, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its J. W. Sherrell Well No. 9 located 2250 feet from the South line and 1650 feet from the East line of said Section 31.
- CASE 6466: Application of Getty 011 Company for a dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval/for the dual completion of its State 35 Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil from an undesignated Wolfcamp pool and gas from the Grama Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool through parallel strings of tubing.
- CASE 6467: Application of Getty 0il Company for pool creation and special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cluse, seeks an order creating a new oil pool in the Wolfcamp formation for its State 35 Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for probulgation of special pool rules, including provision for 160-acre spacing.
- CASE 6468: Application of Dome Petroleum forporation for an exception to Order No. R-1069, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 2 of Order No. R-1069, as amended, for the Bisti-Lower Gallup Oil Pool to approve the following 13 non-standard proration units: the W/2 NW/4, W/2 NE/4, E/2 SW/4, and the E/2 SE/4 of Sections 3, 4, and 9, and the W/2 NW/4 of Section 10, all in Township 26 North, Range 14 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6469: Application of Continental Oil Company for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Fed. 34 Well No. 1 located in Unit N of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Springs-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool and an undesignated Morrow pool through parallel strings of tubing.
- CASE 6470: Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well spacing requirements to permit an infill drilling program in its East Vacuum Unit Area, Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, and a finding that such infill wells are necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of their provation units which is not presently being drained by any existing well.

 Applicant specifically seeks such waivers and findings now for ten wells, all in Township 17 South, Range 35 East, and located as follows: Unit K of Section 27; Units M and O, Section 28; Units B, I, and M of Section 32; Units C, H, and M of Section 33; and Unit C of Section 34.
- CASE 6471: Application of Consolidated 0:1 & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of its Freeman Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.
- CASE 6472: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of its Jenny Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit P of Section 13, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.
- CASE 64/3: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of its McIntyre Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit K of Section 11, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.
- CASE 6474: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of its Williams Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 24, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.

- CASE 6475: Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of its Montoya Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit I of Section 35, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.
- CASE 6476: Application of Pennzoil Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 24, Township 17

 South, Range 28 East, Aid-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the S/2 of said Section 24 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 6477: Application of Sun Oil Company for a waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project on its East Millman Pool Unit Area by the injection of water into the Queen and Grayburg formations through eleven wells located in Sections 12 and 13 of Township 19 South, Range 28 East, East Millman Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 6437: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Curtis Little for compulsory pooling, approval of infill drilling, and a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the rescission of Order No. R-4556 and approval of an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota formation underlying all of Section 11 and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, to form a 344.36-acre non-standard gas proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the West line of said Section 12. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Applicant further seeks a finding that the drilling of said well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.

- CASF 6478: Application of Coronado Exploration Corp. for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San Andres formation underlying the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 10 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be located at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 6479: Application of Coronado Exploration Corp. for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San Andres formation underlying the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 5, Township 10 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be located at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 6480: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the alternative a new onshore production well determination for its State 22 Well No. 1 located in Unit P of Section 22, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6481: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the alternative a new onshore production well determination for its Hanlad State Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 2, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6482: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir or in the alternative a new onshore production well determination for its Mobil 27 State Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, Queen formation, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6483: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian, and Mississippian formations underlying the S/2 of Section 8, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

"The water was a series of the series of the

- CASE 6484: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian, and Mississippian formations underlying the E/2 of Section 28, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 6485: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian, and Mississippian formations underlying the S/2 of Section 13, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- Application of Depco Inc. for an unorthodox well location, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be located 660 feet from the North and East lines of Section 21, Township 13 South, Range 30 East, undesignated Morrow pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, the E/2 of said Section 21 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 6487: Application of El Paso Natural Cas Company for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a
 finding that the drilling of its Shell E State Com Well No. 2 located in Unit N of Section 6, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively
 and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing

11



Gordon 7. Ryan

Amoco Production Company

Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202 303-820-4040

February 2, 1979

W. Thomas Kallahin, Attorney Kellahin and Kellahin 500 Don Gespar Avenue P. O. Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Case No. 6437

Application of Curtis Little for a

Non-Standard Proration Unit

Dear Tom:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of this date regarding the application of Curtis Little for approval of infill drilling and a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.

It is Amoco's position that the 344.28 acre non-standard gas proration unit established by order No. R-1814, dated November 4, 1960, no longer exists. The communitization agreement covering said non-standard unit expired by its own terms on January 31, 1970, the last day of the month in which production ceased from the communitized area. Order No. R-4556 officially dissolves said unit and creates a new proration unit consisting of all of partial Section 11, T28N, R13W, comprising 275.36 acres.

Amoco will therefore oppose any attempt on behalf of the applicant to resurrect the previously established non-standard unit, or create a new non-standard unit which would include Amoco's acreage located in Section 12. If, however, it would be ultimately determined that a unit should be formed, Amoco would not require that its working interest be force pooled. Of course, Amoco does not purport to cover the lessor's

Yours very truly,

Original signed by Gordon D. Ryan

Gordon D. Ryan

CEDR: 1c

co: Richard L. Stamets R. B. Giles

Docket No. 4-79

Dockets Nos. 5-79 and 6-79 are tentatively set for hearing on February 14 and 28, 1979. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER REARING - NEDNESDAY - JANUARY 31, 1979

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

- CASE 6422: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Helton Engineering & Geological Services, Inc., Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Brent Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 29 and the Brent Well No. 3 located in Unit G of Section 19, both in Township 13 North, Range 6 East, Sandoval County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.
- CASE 6415: (Continued from January 17, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp thru Devonian formations underlying the W/2 of Section 20, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6419: (Continued from January 17, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of its Lanning JC Well No. 1 located in Unit B of Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Eagle Creek Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Strawn formation through the casing-tubing annulus and from the Morrow formation through tubing.

- CASE 6423: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an unorthodox well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Jackson AT
 Well No. 9 located 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 25
 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to test the Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian, and Mississippian formations,
 the S/2 of said Section 13 to be dedicated to the well.
- Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an unorthodox well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Superior Fed. KJ Well No. 1 located 990 feet from the North and West lines of Section 7, Township 20 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to test the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations, the N/2 of said Section 7 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 6425: Application of T. B. Knox Estate for exception to Order No. R-111-A, Eddy County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled/cause, seeks an exception to the casing/cementing rules for the OilPotash Area as promulgated by Order No. R-111-A to permit its Lucia Brookes Well No. 2 located in
 Unit K of Section 14, Township 18 South, Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be completed in
 the following manner: set surface casing and circulate cement; climinate salt protection string;
 and do not circulate cement on production casing.
- CASE 6426: Application of C. W. Trainer for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be located 660 feet from the North and West lines of Section 24, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, South Salt Lake-Morrow Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 24 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 6427: Application of Caribou Four Corners, Inc., for an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Caribou/Kirtland Well No. 1 to be located 1214 feet from the North-line and 650 feet from the East line of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 15 West, Chu Cha-Gallup Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, the E/2 NE/4 to be dedicated to the well.
- CASE 6428: Application of Mobil Oil Corporation for the amendment of Order No. R-5801, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-5801 to delete the requirements for lined tubing in injection wells in the North Vacuum Abo East Pressure Maintenance Project, Lea County, New Mexico.

Ŷ

- Application of Zia knergy, Inc., for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its Elliott State Well
 No. 2 to be located in Unit B of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool,
 Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the
 proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a
 waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.
- CASE 6430: Application of Phoenix Resources Company for a unit agreement, Chaves County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for its Buckhorn Canyon Unit Area comprising 23,009 acres, more or less, of Federal and state lands in Township 19 South, Ranges 19 and 20 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6431: Application of HNG 0il Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the N/2 of Section 35, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 6432: Application of John Yuronka for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Langlie Mattix Pool underlying the NE/4 NW/4 and the SF/4 NW/4 of Section 29, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to form two 40-acre units, each to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells.
- CASE 6433: Application of Cities Service Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formations underlying the S/2 of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 6434: Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its State "O" Well No.
 5 to be located in Unit H of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea
 County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the provation
 unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of
 existing well-spacing requirements.
- CASE 6435: Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling; Lea County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its W. A. Weir "B" Well

 No. 3 located in Unit B of Section 26, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,

 New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit

 which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing

 well-spacing requirements.
- CASE 6436: Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of its State "U" Gas Com Well No. 2 to be located in Unit C of Section 32, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and further seeks approval of a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.
- CASE 6437: Application of Curtis Little for approval of infill drilling and a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a finding that the drilling of a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the West line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well. Applicant further seeks rescission of Order No. R-4556 and approval of a 344.36-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising all of Section 11, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12 for said well.
- CASE 6438: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for dual completions and downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Breech Well No. 812 located in Unit N of Section 18, Township 26 North, Range 6 West, and its Breech Well No. 224-A located in Unit B of Section 13, Township 26 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. to produce gas from the Dakota formation through a separate string of tubing and to commingle Chacra and Messaverde production in the wellbores of said wells.

- CASE 6439: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Mesaverde and Dakota production in the wellbore of its Breech A Well No. 229 located in Unit D of Section 17, Township 26 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6440: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for a dual completion and downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Breech F Well No. 8 located in Unit A of Section 34, Township 27 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Pictured Cliffs formation through a separate string of tubing and to commingle Mesaverde and Dakota production in the wellbore of said well.
- CASE 6441: Application of Caulkins 011 Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Pictured Cliffs and Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its Breech F Well No. 12 located in Unit A of Section 35, Township 27 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6442: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Pictured Cliffs, Chacra and Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its Breech E Well No. 109 located in Unit M of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
- CASE 6443: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for a dual completion and downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of its Breech B Well No. 220-R located in Unit B of Section 14, Township 26 North, Range 7 West, to produce gas from the Dakota formation through a separate string of tubing and to commingle Pictured Cliffs, Chacra and Mesaverde production in the wellbore of said well.
- CASE 6444: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

 Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Pictured Cliffs, Mesaverde, Chacra and Greenhorn production in the wellbore of its Breech Well No. 224 located in Unit A of Section 13. Township 26 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

The Same

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR APPROVAL OF A NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT, FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATION, FOR FORCED POOLING, AND FOR RECISSION OF ORDER No. R-4556, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for approval of a non-standard proration unit, for wellhead price ceiling category determination, for rescission of NMOCC Order No. R-4556, and for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a nonstandard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, T28N R12W, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The unit in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.

- 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating to the subject well partial Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.
- 3. Applicant seeks the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit.
- 4. Applicant has obtained voluntary agreement for pooling for Basin-Dakota Production from all but the following:

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202 Attn: Gordon D. Ryan Lot 4 SW/4 SW/4 Section 12 T28N, R13W, NMPM

Individually and as operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit

- 5. Applicant proposes to dedicate the non-standard proration unit described above to a well to be located 1085 feet from the South line and 285 feet from the west line of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NMPM.
- 6. Applicant requests that he be designated operator of the pooled unit requested above.
- 7, Applicant has been unable to obtain a voluntary agreement for the pooling of the unpooled interest indicated above and in order to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights and to prevent waste, the Division should pool all interest in the above described unit.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Division set this matter for hearing before the Divisions' Examiner and after notice and hearing an order be entered pooling all interests underlying Section 11, T28N, R12W, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, T28N, R13W, NMPM, San Juan County, N.M., designate Curtis Little as operator of the pooled unit, together with provision for applicant to recover his costs out of the production including a risk factor of 200% and with provision for the payment of operating costs and costs of supervision out of production to be allocated among the owners as their interests may appear for an order granting the relief sought herein, and for such further orders as may be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted CURTIS LITTLE,

KELLAHIN & KELLAH P. O. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico Attorneys for Applicant

- 3 -

DEC 25 1978

NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT Some is

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Case 6437

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit, and in support thereof would show the Division:

- 1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a non-standard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The unti in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.
 - 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and do 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating

to the subject well partial Section 11, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.

Wherefore Applicant prays that this matter be set for hearing before the Division or it's duly appointed Examiner and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Oil Conservation Division enter its order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted, CURTIS LITTLE

Retahin & Fox
P. O. Box 1769

P. O. Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

BEFORE THE

DEC-25 1978

NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENTGONSE CARRAITON CO.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Case 6437

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit, and in support thereof would show the Division:

- 1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a non-standard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The until in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.
- 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating

to the subject well partial Section 11, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.

Wherefore Applicant prays that this matter be set for hearing before the Division or it's duly appointed Examiner and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Oil Conservation Division enter its order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted,
CURTIS LITTLE

Kettahin & Fox P. O. Box 1769

P. O. Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Case 6437

COMES NOW CURTIS LITTLE, and applies to the Oil Conservation Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, for the recission of its Order No. R-4556, and permission to drill a replacement well, a well necessary to effectively and efficiently drain the portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within the proration unit, and in support thereof would show the Division:

- 1. On June 25, 1973, the Oil Conservation Commission, on the application of Benjamin K. Horton, approved a non-standard proration unit for Dakota production, consisting of 275.36 acres in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, in lieu of the 344.28-acre unit approved by the Commission on November 4, 1960, consisting of all of partial Section 11, plus Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The until in each of the above cases, was dedicated to the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11, located 1190 feet from the South line, and 2210 feet from the East line of Section 11. In his application Benjamin K. Horton proposed to re-enter the D. W. Falls, Inc., Federal Well No. 2-11 in an effort to place it on production. The subject well has been plugged and abandoned, and there is presently no production from the lands involved.
 - 2. Applicant Curtis Little proposes to drill a replacement well, to be located 285 feet from the West line, and 1085 feet from the South line of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, dedicating

to the subject well partial Section 11, and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, to the well for creation of a non-standard 344.36-acre proration unit, as previously approved for Basin-Dakota production by Commission Order No. R-1814.

Wherefore Applicant prays that this matter be set for hearing before the Division or it's duly appointed Examiner and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Oil Conservation Division enter its order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted, CURTIS LITTLE

By Kellahin & Fox
P. O. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

ATWOOD, MALONE, MANN & COOTER

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

JEFF D. ATWOOD [1883-1960] ROSS L. MALONE [1910-1974] CHARLES F. MALONE RUSSELL D. MANN PAUL A.COOTER BOB F. TURNER JOHN W. BASSETT ROBERT E. SABIN BRIAN W. COPPLE

P. O. DRAWER 700 SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 [505] 622-6221

January 26, 1979 JAN 30 1979

CONTRACTOR ATTONION

Mr. Joe Ramey Secretary-Director Oil Conservation Commission Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

> RE: Examiner Hearing Wednesday - January 31, 1979 Case No. 6437

Dear Mr. Ramey:

We would appreciate your filing the enclosed Entry of Appearance for Amoco Production Company in Case No. 6437.

Thank you for your assistance and with best regards,

Very truly yours,

CFM:Sgs Enc.

Gordon D. Ryan, Esquire W/enc.

Charles F. Malone

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLI-)
CATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR)
INFILL DRILLING AND NON-STAND-) NO. 6437
ARD PRORATION UNIT, BASIN-)
DAKOTA POOL, SAN JUAN COUNTY,)
NEW MEXICO.)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned hereby enter appearance in behalf of Amoco Production Company, with Gordon D. Ryan, Esquire, of Denver, Colorado.

ATWOOD, MALONE, MANN & COOTER, P.A.

Post Office Drawer 700

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Attorneys for Amoco Production Company

DRAFT

dr/

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

Order No. R- 5962
APPLICATION OF CURTIS LITTLE FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, APPROVAL OF INFILL DRILLING, AND A NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
ORDER OF THE DIVISION
BY THE DIVISION:
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 28
19 79, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stames
NOW, on this day of March , 1979 , the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,
FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.
(2) That the applicant, Curtis Little ,
the rescission of Order No. R-4556 and approval of seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying that all
of A Section 11/ , Township 28 North , Range 13 West
NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool , San Juan County, New
Mexico. to form a 344.36-acre non-standard gas
proration unit.

CASE NO.

6437

All

- (3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill a well at a standard location on the proposed
- (4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.
- (5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas in said pool, the subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit.
- (6) That the applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production.
- (8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an additional because thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well
- (9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection.
- (10) That following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

	IT IS TURNS	
	IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:	27
	(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be, of Section 11 and Lot 4 and the formation	
	in the Dakot interests, whatever	
	Section 11 and Lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 NMPW Section 12 Township 28 NMPW Section 12 Township 28 NMPW	
	of Section 12 formation underlying may be,	
	Marten, Page 20 North	
	NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool are hereby. And the SW/4 SW/4 SW/4 North Range 13 West	_
	ll Juan	'
	are hereby pooled to form a standard 344.36 county, New Mexic	:0.
1	are hereby pooled to form a standard 344.36 acre gas spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled West line of said Section 12.46 am in 6:// well on such pronation this order is an exception for infill drilling.	-1
Ш	this sound Seating South is the CO hand a larger of	-
2.5	Maximo and 12. 96 am in hill and 285 feet from the	4
- 1	the authorization will on such and	1.
14	this order is an exception to applicable well	بحراء
	ments and acception to applicable	
-	this order is an exception to applicable well spacing require- the reservoir covered by the existing 160.	
\parallel		
1	unit which	
	cannot efficiently	
11.5	the reservoir covered by the stating long acre non-standard pro- unit which cannot efficiently and economically be drained by any PROVIDED HOMBURN.	et
	PROVIDED HOME	. 1

pro retion

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall commence the drilling of said well on or before the day of of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not commence the drilling of said well on or before the day of and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director and show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

- (2) That <u>Curtis Little</u> is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (3) That after the effective date of this order and within 30 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.
- (4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges.
- known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.
- (6) That within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

-5-Case No. Order No. R-

above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

- (7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges from production:
 - (A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him.
 - (B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well, sopried of the pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him.
- (8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well costs.

 # 2000 to permon the white drilling and \$175.00 permon the while producing a re-
- charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.

Dick:

-6-Case Order No.

- (10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.
- (11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be withheld only from the working interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.
- well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be placed in escrow in San Juan County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent.

(14) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

(13) That Division Order No R-4556 is hereby superseded.